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AGENDA
 

REGULAR COMMISSION MEETING
 

10:30 a.m. - April 30, 2008 

5806 Mesa Drive 
Austin, Texas 78731 



~T E X ASf~-- '. . illCOHOLIC	 John Steen 
Chairman-San Antonio ~ f ~BEVERAGE/	 TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION =- i ~ -=COMMISSION Jose Cuevas, Jr.5806 Mesa Drive, Suite 185 
lvIemhe"-lvIulland 

Austin, Texas 78731 Alan Steen 
Admi11lslrOl0r Steven M. Weinberg, MD, JD 

lvIem her-Colleyvilie 

Wednesday, April 30, 2008 
10:30 a.m. 

AGENDA 

1.	 Call to Order John T. Steen, Jr. 

2.	 Approval of Commission Meeting Minutes of March 28, 2008 

3.	 Administrator's Report: Administrator and Agency Activities, Alan Steen
 
Budget Issues, Staff Achievements
 

4.	 Approval of Education and Prevention Division Internal Audit Russell Gregorczyk 
Report 

5.	 Approval of Marketing Practices Section Internal Audit Report Russell Gregorczyk 

6.	 Region 3 Update Rickie Cruz
 
Richard Wills
 

7.	 Key Performance Measures Update Joel Moreno
 
Sherry Cook
 

8.	 Fiscal Stewardship Report: Missing, Stolen and Damaged Property Charlie Kerr 

9.	 Approval of Enforcing Underage Drinking Laws (EUDL) Grants Diana Gonzalez 

10. Report on Internal Management Goals	 Carolyn Beck 

11. Adoption of New Rule §33.1 0, Relating to Citizenship and Status	 Lou Bright 

12. Approval to Publish Proposed Repeal of §37.60, Standard Penalty Lou Bright
 
Chart
 

13. Approval to Publish Proposed New Chapter 34, Schedule of Lou Bright
 
Sanctions and Penalties
 

14. Public Comment	 John T. Steen, Jr. 

15. Executive Session to Consult with Legal Counsel Regarding Pending John T. Steen, Jr. 
and Anticipated Litigation Against the Agency and to Discuss the 
Duties, Responsibilities, and Evaluation of the Administrator 
(Govt. Code §551.071, §551.074) 

16. Next Meeting Date: Friday, May 23, 2008	 John T. Steen, Jr. 

17. Adjourn	 John T. Steen, Jr. 

Note: - Items may not necessarily be considered in the order they appear on the agenda, 
- Executive session for advice of Counsel (pursuant to §551, 071 of the Government Code) may be 

called regarding any agenda item. 
- Action may be taken on any agenda item. 

NOTICE OF ASSISTANCE AT PUBLIC MEETINGS 
Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who may need auxiliary aids or services 
(such as interpreters for persons who are deaf, hearing impaired readers, large print, or Braille) are 
requested to contact Renee Johnston at (512) 206-3217 (voice) (512) 206-3203 (fax), or (512) 206­
3270 (TOO), at least three (3) days prior to the meeting so that appropriate arrangements can be made, 
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COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES 
April 30, 2008 

The Commissioners of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) met in 
Regular Session on Wednesday, April 30, 2008, at the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Commission, 5806 Mesa Drive, Suite 185, Austin, Texas. 

PRESIDING OFFICER: John Steen 

COMMISSIONERS 
PRESENT: Jose Cuevas, Jr. 

Steven M. Weinberg, MD, JD 

STAFF PRESENT: Alan Steen, Administrator 

Glenda Baker, Assistant Chief of Enforcement 
Joan Bates, Deputy General Counsel, Legal 
Carolyn Beck, Public Information Officer, Executive 
Lou Bright, General Counsel, Legal Services 
Sherry Cook, Assistant Administrator 
Loretta Doty, Director of Human Resources 
Rick Cruz, Captain, Houston 
Bobby Gideon, Captain, Office of Professional 

Responsibility 
Diana Gonzalez, Director of Tax Division 
Russell Gregorczyk, TABC Contracted Internal 

Auditor 
Steve Greinert, Acting Assistant Director, Tax Division 
Amy Harrison, Director of Licensing 
Joe lagnemmo, System Support Specialist, 

Information Resources 
Linda Jackson, Administrative Assistant, Compliance 
Tanya Jimenez, Administrative Assistant, Executive 
Renee Johnston, Executive Assistant, Executive 
Dexter Jones, Assistant Chief of Field Operations 
Charlie Kerr, Director of Business Services 
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Joel Moreno, Chief of Field Operations 
Gloria Reed, Administrative Assistant, Executive 
Jay Webster, Director of Information Resources 
Richard Wills, Regional Compliance Supervisor, 

Houston 

GUESTS PRESENT: 
Dewey Brackin, Gardere Wynne Sewell 
M.L. Calcote, Republic National Distributing Company 
Jason Cooper, Compliance ManagerNice President 

BGC Beverage, Brookshire Grocery/BGC 
Beverage 

Rick Donley, President, The Beer Alliance of Texas 
Doug DuBois, Texas Petroleum Marketers and 

Convenience Store Association 
Lori Gabbert, Budget Analyst, Legislative Budget 

Board 
Glen Garey, General Counsel, Texas Restaurant 

Association 
Alan Gray, Licensed Beverage Distributors 
Gary Huddleston, Director of Administration, Kroger 

Food Stores 
Mando Lopez, Texas Association Beverage License 

Services 
Fred Marosko, Texas Package Stores Association 
Jack Martin, Attorney, Jack Martin and Associates 
Joe McMahan, Texas Restaurant Association 
A. R. Schwartz, Attorney, Licensing Agents 
Robert Sparks, Licensed Beverage Distributors 
Tom Spilman, Vice President, Wholesale Beer 

Distributors 
Keith Strama, Attorney for Wholesale Beer 

Distributors of Texas 
Ronnie Volkening, President, Texas Retailers 

Association 
Don Walden, Attorney for TWGGA 
Vicki Weinberg, Guest 

CALL TO ORDER 

Presiding Officer and Chairman John Steen called the meeting of the Texas 
Alcoholic Beverage Commission to order. 
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APPROVAL OF COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES OF MARCH 28, 2008 

Chairman Steen called for approval of the Commission meeting minutes of 
March 28, 2008. There being no corrections or deletions, Commissioner 
Jose Cuevas moved to approve the meeting minutes as presented. 
Commissioner Steven Weinberg seconded. The motion carried. 

ADMINISTRATOR'S REPORT 

Chairman Steen called upon Administrator Steen to provide the Administrator's 
report on agency activities, budget issues, and staff achievements. Administrator 
Steen reported the following: 

• The March 2008 monthly report (Attachment 1) was highlighted: 

- The agency is in good shape budget-wise. Seven percent of the bUdget 
remains with four months left in the fiscal year (FY). Administrator Steen 
explained that this is nothing to be concerned with as many of the agency's 
expenditures are fixed costs that have been encumbered in advance. 

- Total fees year-to-date are over $2.5 million from FY 2007; taxes are over 
$4.5 million from FY 2007; unassigned revenue is down by $900,000; and 
total revenue is over $6.2 million from FY 2007. Commissioner Weinberg 
asked why the agency was doing so well with revenue. Administrator 
Steen cited growth in Texas and that business is booming. He noted the 
new label applications received, 8,636 FY 2008 year-to-date, showing the 
growth. 

- There were 13 terminations/reductions for FY 2008 year-to-date, as 
opposed to a total of 9 in FY 2007. There were 39 resignations year-to­
date, and 52 for FY 2007. There were 16 retirements FY 2008 year-to­
date, and 18 total for FY 2007. There have been 70 new hires year-to­
date, as opposed to 54 in FY 2007. Administrator Steen noted that this is 
an area of concern but which is being approached through training, 
mentoring, and bottoms-up management. Commissioner Weinberg asked 
how TABC's turnover rate compared to other state agencies; Administrator 
Steen stated that it is about half of other state agencies across the board. 

- Work continues on new ARTS (Agency Reporting and Tracking System) 
phase II, which includes field entry of original applications and issuance of 
catering certificates and temporary licenses. The pilot was successful, and 
it will go live in the morning. 
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- The shared allocated disk storage has been declining and the dedicated 
allocated disk storage has been increasing. TABC is turning over more 
storage space to IBM's Team 4 Texas. Commissioner Cuevas asked if it 
was working well at the right cost, and Administrator Steen stated it was 
working well at the right cost. He noted that there are issues that continue 
to be addressed; however, there has been excellent communication with 
the Department of Information Resources and IBM. One concern is that 
there are new staff that are brought in for TABC to train, and it is difficult to 
have a well-trained person leave after the agency has invested a great deal 
of time in that person. 

- The number of Spam blocked was 2.8 million for the month of March. That 
is a considerable amount for a 700-person agency and requires a great 
deal of resources to ensure that legitimate emails are not being blocked. 
Administrator Steen noted that the agency has very good software and 
firewalls that block Spam. The number of email viruses that have been 
blocked also cause a big pull on the agency's resources. Commissioner 
Weinberg noted that this is a sign of the times, and Administrator Steen 
agreed noting that the agency will continue to find the resources to battle 
the problem. 

- TABC's public website has received an all-time high with over five million 
hits in the month of March. 

- Administrator Steen briefly discussed the trend of settling cases in the field, 
resulting in lower numbers of hearing cases opened, violations charged, 
pending cases, and hearings held. 

The number of licenses and permits has increased, 59,458 for FY 2008 year­
to-date as compared to 56,571 FY 2007 year-to-date. 

•	 Along with Commissioner Weinberg and staff, Administrator Steen attended 
the Licensing and Administrative Procedures (LAP) Committee meeting in 
Dallas. The meeting was held at the request of State Representative Rafael 
Anchia concerning teenagers working in a licensed and non-licensed premise 
in Dallas. Two areas of concern were brought up-that being the agency's 
protest process, and the other concerning that the agency could better utilize 
the information available from the local police department and in a timelier 
manner. Administrator Steen stated that the positive side was that agency 
staff were able to see these problems several months ago and had already 
begun looking into the issues, making changes in the agency's reorganization. 
Administrator Steen added that there has been a local task force established, 
and Chief Joel Moreno would be part of that task force to address the issues. 
Also, Administrator Steen and staff would go back to meet with the 
representatives from the LAP Committee. Commissioner Weinberg added 
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that in light of the issues brought up, it was a positive meeting and the 
legislators praised the agency and Administrator Steen. 

Chairman Steen read from a news article that came out prior to the meeting: 
"State lawmakers said they want answers from the TABC including why are 
strip clubs and bars that have continuously broken the law still open." He read 
a quote from State Representative Anchia: "You have people operating 
without a license, people with multiple violations who continue to sell liquor 
and beer that the TABC has done nothing about." Chairman Steen asked 
Administrator Steen to comment. Administrator Steen stated that there was 
frustration over the length of time that it takes to go through due process. In 
one of the clubs, TABC did have jurisdiction and did in fact place the 
establishment on the agency's priority list, going in numerous times in order to 
bring the club into voluntary compliance. One of the problems identified was 
the need to better communicate the protest process and make the protest 
process more responsive to outside input. Administrator Steen stated that he 
and the Representative talked following the meeting. The Representative 
understood that TABC has limited resources as compared to Dallas law 
enforcement. Administrator Steen stated that he and the Representative 
discussed how best to have the agency and local law enforcement work 
together, such as Chief Moreno joining the task force. 

Commissioner Weinberg briefly discussed that Attorney General Abbott gave 
a statement at the hearing with five very strong proposals to regulate these 
businesses on a state level. Administrator Steen made an observation that it 
appeared people did not have a clear distinction between the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Code and the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission. Therefore, 
he stated that there was some work ahead to educate people on what exactly 
the agency does and what the Code allows. 

•	 Administrator Steen reported that strategic planning has been going very well 
and that Public Information Officer Carolyn Beck would be reporting on the 
internal management goals later in the agenda. 

•	 Richard Wills has been selected as the new Houston Regional Compliance 
Supervisor, and Jay Webster has been selected as the New Information 
Resources Division Director, replacing Sherry Cook. Administrator Steen 
reported that Lieutenant Christina Guerra has submitted her retirement 
effective May 31 . 

•	 One hundred agents came in to do testing with FitForce on the physical fitness 
standards. The testing will set the benchmark of where the agency is in 
comparison to tile other agencies. Overall, there was positive feedback from 
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the agents that had been tested. Commissioner Weinberg stated he was 
looking forward to taking the fitness test. 

•	 The Boston Beer Company had a voluntary recall of select 12-ounce glass 
bottles. TABC allowed wholesalers to pick up thousands of cases of the beer 
statewide and replace it with product. They had the products replaced in less 
than one week. All aspects of the industry have been complimentary of how 
the agency-specifically Chief Joel Moreno and Compliance Director Dexter 
Jones-handled this. 

•	 Administrator Steen, Assistant Administrator Cook, and Chief Moreno went to 
Amarillo to meet with State Senator Kel Seliger. 

•	 Several meetings on the penalty chart were held. General Counsel Lou Bright 
would be providing more information in his presentation later in the agenda. 

At the conclusion of Administrator Steen's report, Chairman Steen noted that the 
presentation on the monthly report was outstanding and requested that 
Administrator Steen have the information projected on the screen or as a 
handout in the future so that the audience could follow along. 
Administrator Steen agreed. 

APPROVAL OF EDUCATION AND PREVENTION DIVISION INTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORT 

Chairman Steen called upon Russell Gregorczyk, TABC's contracted Internal 
Auditor, to discuss the Education and Prevention Division internal audit report 
(Attachment 2). 

Mr.	 Gregorczyk reviewed the executive summary, highlighting the following: 

•	 The Seller Training Section: No issues of noncompliance were found. 
However, there were a number of recommendations and issues related to 
effectiveness and efficiency. 

One of the recommendations was to require schools to obtain their 
curriculums from TABC to ensure up-to-date information and consistency 
among schools teaching seller training in a classroom setting and those 
offering online seller training courses. 

-	 Another recommendation was to require all schools to issue computer­
generated certificates rather than having the option to issue manually 
prepared certificates. However, after having the exit conference with staff, 
it was decided that the entire process of issuing certificates should be 
looked at and that a process should be developed for importing information 
into the eGateway system without the need for seller training schools to re­
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enter information which has already been entered into their systems for 
issuing certificates. 

•	 Grants Management: In this area, Mr. Gregorczyk reported that the division 
does a very good job in monitoring grants. In terms of reporting, however, it 
was recommended that there be better supporting documentation and a better 
quality control process before making reports back to the grantor agencies. 

•	 Approval of projects: It was recommended that both the Research Specialist 
and the Education Specialist should develop a system to document approval 
of projects by the Division Director. 

•	 Communicating information: Mr. Gregorczyk stated that there are effective 
procedures for communicating information. 

Commissioner Weinberg stated that he supported the findings and 
recommendations made by Mr. Gregorczyk and moved that the Commission 
approve the internal audit of the Education and Prevention Division. 
Commissioner Cuevas seconded. The motion carried. 

APPROVAL OF MARKETING PRACTICES SECTION INTERNAL AUDIT 
REPORT 

Mr. Gregorczyk reported on the Marketing Practices internal audit report 
(Attachment 3). He stated that Dexter Jones and the agency itself have done a 
very good job of addressing marketing practice issues. He cited the marketing 
practices bulletins as an effective and consistent way to get information out 
across the state. One of the few recommendations made in this audit is that the 
rules should be reviewed on a regular basis. Mr. Gregorczyk summarized that 
the program was operating very well and there were very few recommendations. 

Chairman Steen quoted the following: "The position of manager of marketing 
practices has recently become vacant due to the promotion of its recent 
developer and leader. This position should not be left vacant. The liaison officers 
and other agents involved in Marketing Practices Enforcement all noted that while 
much of the marketing practices work is now institutionalized at the local level, 
there still needs to be unifying or managerial presence at the statewide level to 
prevent any possibility of TABC slipping back to the fragmented regulation of only 
four or five years ago." Administrator Steen explained that with the 
reorganization, Marketing Practices was moved over to Field Services. When 
Chief Moreno approached Administrator Steen about the selection of Dexter 
Jones as Division Director of the Compliance Division, they agreed Mr. Jones 
would continue assuming the marketing practice duties. Administrator Steen 
explained that the marketing practice duties are not as time-consuming now as 
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they were when Mr. Jones first began with Marketing Practices. He noted that Mr. 
Jones is doing both responsibilities well; however, he would reconsider if Chief 
Moreno and Mr. Jones find that it is too much to be handled. 

Commissioner Weinberg agreed that according to the auditor's report, Mr. Jones 
continues to do a good job, and he found that Mr. Gregorczyk's recommendations 
and findings were appropriate. Therefore, Commissioner Weinberg moved for 
approval of the audit, and Commissioner Cuevas seconded. Chairman Steen 
asked for further discussion and then asked for clarification that the position 
should not be left vacant. Administrator Steen responded that the position had 
not been vacated; rather, the duties had been added to the compliance duties 
under Field Services. Mr. Gregorczyk explained that the regional liaisons at the 
time the notification was made of Mr. Jones' promotion were concerned what 
would happen to the program. However, as long as Mr. Jones is still involved in 
Marketing Practices, Mr. Gregorczyk thought that all would be well, and that this 
could be evaluated on the follow-up audit. Being no further discussion, the 
motion carried. 

Mr. Gregorczyk stated that the protest process internal audit would be ready for 
the next Commission meeting. The field work on the Executive Office audit had 
just been completed and should be ready for the next Commission meeting or 
two. 

Chairman Steen asked Administrator Steen about the quarterly audit reports that 
former Assistant Administrator Jeannene Fox prepared for the Commissioners. 
Administrator Steen noted that Assistant Administrator Sherry Cook is continuing 
the process with more detail than previously reported. 

REGION 3 UPDATE 

Chairman Steen called upon Captain Rick Cruz and Regional Compliance 
Supervisor Richard Wills. Each discussed their careers with the agency and then 
presented the Region 3 update (Attachment 4) highlighting the joint teamwork 
activities of Enforcement and Compliance within the region. 

Chairman Steen asked Captain Cruz what he saw as the biggest challenge in 
Region 3. Captain Cruz stated that radio communications is something that stood 
out for him. He explained that the Houston Police Department is contemplating 
what communications system they will use; however, Captain Cruz stated that 
once it is known, he will then get with the Chief to make any appropriate changes 
to Region 3's communications system. 

Chairman Steen asked the same question of Mr. Wills. Mr. Wills responded that 
it was the extension of integrating Compliance with Enforcement and public 
safety. For example, the expanded efforts of Compliance and Enforcement staff 
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with local public safety officials during Spring Break to ensure voluntary 
compliance. 

The Commissioners thanked Captain Cruz and Mr. Wills for their teamwork 
efforts and their dedication to the agency. 

KEY PERFORMANCE MEASURES UPDATE 

Chairman Steen called upon Chief Joel Moreno and Assistant Administrator 
Sherry Cook. Chief Moreno covered the second quarter performance measures 
for Field Operations, and Ms. Cook covered Licensing Operations (Attachment 5). 

Commissioner Weinberg noted that in Ms. Cook's presentation, she reported that 
the Licensing staff were buried in paperwork. He asked how the agency was 
doing toward getting the paperwork to be completely web-based. Ms. Cook 
responded that the agency is working towards that, citing a pilot in Business 
Services for imaging. Once the files are scanned, they can be moved 
electronically which speeds up the process as well as frees up floor space. She 
stated that the business analysis for the Licensing Division has been completed, 
and that the agency may need to look at an exceptional item request at the 
upcoming legislative session for the funding to outsource Licensing's imaging 
documents. She added that it was much more cost effective and time efficient to 
outsource the imaging. 

Commissioner Weinberg noted that Licensing appears to be saving a great deal 
of money in the average cost per license/permit processed, which is about 
$250,000 a quarter. He asked if those savings could go toward web-based 
systems. Ms. Cooks stated that it is a complicated process in how items have 
been initially tagged for purchase. Administrator Steen stated that there are very 
close controls on how a state agency can expend funds. Commissioner 
Weinberg stated that he understood some of the constraints but did hope that 
some of the money savings could be utilized in the Licensing Division. 

FISCAL STEWARDSHIP REPORT: MISSING. STOLEN AND DAMAGED 
PROPERTY 

Chairman Steen called upon Charlie Kerr, Director of Business Services. Mr. Kerr 
stated he first wanted to provide clarification from the earlier discussion on the 
reduction in the efficiency measure for average cost per license/permit processed. 
The main reason for the reduction was because the agency changed the way it 
computed the cost starting in FY 2008. Prior to that, a portion of the agency's 
administrative overhead was computed into the cost, and now the overhead cost 
is only charged to the Indirect Administration Goal. Therefore, there is not really a 
savings per se. When the Legislative Appropriations Request is made, all FY 
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2007 efficiency measures will be re-computed using the same definition as in FY 
2008. 

Mr. Kerr presented the report on missing, stolen and damaged property 
(Attachment 6). He explained that statute requires all agencies to record lost, 
stolen or damaged assets. The standard loss limit-2%-is determined by the 
American Society for Testing and Materials. TABC's average loss ratio­
.3128%-is well below the limit. He reported that for FY 2008, three items were 
stolen out of staff's vehicles: a laptop computer, projector, and a pistol. 

The Commissioners asked about security issues with the in-car computers. Ms. 
Cook stated that the confidential information is on the network behind the firewall 
and does not reside on the hard drives in the cars. Chairman Steen asked how 
the weapon was stolen. Chief Moreno explained that it was an extra weapon in 
the vehicle of a firearms instructor for firearms qualifications testing. 
Commissioner Weinberg asked about the possibility of others "hacking" 
passwords into the agency's computer system. Ms. Cook stated that the agency 
has a very strict policy regarding the use of passwords. If a laptop were stolen, 
the account would be immediately cancelled. She stated that the agency will 
continue to look into further security steps as the in-car project expands. 

Mr. Kerr stated that Compliance personnel in the field are now assisting with 
inventorying property in the field. Also, staff will be utilizing bar code scanning for 
inventorying property. 

APPROVAL OF ENFORCING UNDERAGE DRINKING LAWS (EUDL) GRANTS 

Chairman Steen called upon Diana Gonzalez, Director of the Tax Division. Ms. 
Gonzalez presented the seven EUDL grant award recommendations (Attachment 
7) to the Commissioners. She stated that 16 applications were received, with 
$205,000 to be awarded. She briefly reviewed the recommended awards: 

• University of Houston - $37,501 
• Bay Area Council on Drugs and Alcohol- $27,080 
• City of Austin - $35,000 
• City of New Braunfels - $29,384 
• Texas A&M University Kingsville - $18,652 
• Tarleton State University - $23,887 
• City of Grand Prairie - $26,702 

Commissioner Cuevas moved to approve the recommended EUDL grant 
recommendations. Commissioner Weinberg seconded. Chairman Steen called 
for discussion. Commissioner Weinberg asked if the Commission would be 
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presented the outcomes of the awards. Ms. Gonzalez stated they would be 
provided the information, and that one of the internal audit recommendations was 
that the grant status be reported on a quarterly or semi-annual basis. Chairman 
Steen asked what the methodology was for the composite score and the amount 
requested versus the recommended funding. Ms. Gonzalez explained that the 
score did not correlate with the recommended funding. Those that did not get their 
total requested funding had requested funding for items that were disallowed by the 
federal government. Being no further discussion, the motion carried. 

Commissioner Cuevas asked if the Valley Project would be completed. Ms. 
Gonzalez stated that hopefully it would be continued and there would be follow-up 
activities in the fall. 

REPORT ON INTERNAL MANAGEMENT GOALS 

Chairman Steen called upon Carolyn Beck, Public Information Officer, to discuss 
TABC's internal management goals. 

Ms. Beck introduced herself, stating that she had been coordinating the strategic 
planning process for the past four months. She said that the process was going 
very well, with the help of Jennifer Micallef, the direction from Administrator Steen, 
and the involvement of others inside and outside of the agency. She stated that 
as different sections of the strategic planning process are completed, they are 
then presented to the Commissioners. Last month, Ms. Micallef presented the 
mission and vision, and today, Ms. Beck would be presenting the internal 
management goals. 

Ms. Beck reported that a different process was used this year, and she thought it 
was a much improved one that was all inclusive, involving brainstorming meetings 
allover the state. Every employee in the agency had the opportunity to 
participate, and supervisors presented the results of the Survey of Organizational 
Excellence-an employee survey-and then gave the employees an opportunity 
to provide feedback on concerns they had as well as suggestions on how 
improvement could be made locally. Using that information, supervisors pulled 
together each region, Ports of Entry, and Headquarters to come up with local 
management goals. On April 2-3, Commissioner Cuevas, staff and other 
stakeholders-the community and industry members-met to develop seven 
agency-wide management goals, in addition to the local management goals that 
had been developed. The goals were related to either the Survey of 
Organizational Excellence or the Sunset recommendations. Objectives were 
established with each goal. The group will be meeting quarterly over the next 12 
months to revisit the management goals and the progress that has been made. 

Ms. Beck reviewed the seven internal management goals and their objectives 
(Attachment 8). She reviewed the next steps in the process, which is to present 
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the strategic plan document to the Commissioners at the May meeting, receive 
their input, and have the Commissioners approve the strategic plan at the June 
meeting. In July, the plan can be distributed and posted on the website. 

Commissioner Cuevas stated that this was excellent work. With regard to 
management goal #6-improve the public's perception of the agency­
Commissioner Weinberg thought that the use of PSAs would be very effective for 
the agency. 

ADOPTION OF NEW RULE §33.10, RELATING TO CITIZENSHIP AND STATUS 

Chairman Steen called upon Lou Bright, General Counsel. Mr. Bright discussed 
the proposed new rule §33.10 regarding citizenship and status (Attachment 9), 
recommending the Commission adopt the rule. Commissioner Cuevas so 
moved, and Commissioner Weinberg seconded. The motion carried. 

APPROVAL TO PUBLISH PROPOSED REPEAL OF §37.60. STANDARD 
PENALTV CHART 

Mr. Bright explained the proposal to move the penalty chart (Attachment 10) from 
its current location related to legal process to a new location which would be a 
chapter devoted exclusively to penalties and sanctions. This would require 
repeal-rather than just amendment-to the current rule and in its place adoption 
of the penalty chart, moving it from Chapter 37 to a new Chapter 34. 
Commissioner Cuevas moved to publish repeal to invite public comment. 
Commissioner Weinberg seconded. The motion carried. 

APPROVAL TO PUBLISH PROPOSED NEW CHAPTER 34. SCHEDULE OF 
SANCTIONS AND PENALTIES 

Mr. Bright discussed the proposed new rule amending the penalty chart 
(Attachment 11 ), which staff recommended be published in the Texas Register to 
invite public comment. He explained that the proposal comes from the new 
statute, §5.362, which was added by the Sunset Commission. The point of the 
penalty chart is to provide suggested guidelines for assessing penalties for health, 
safety and welfare and regulatory violations. For some months, staff and the 
industry have been meeting and deliberating on the penalty chart. The 
discretionary range of many sanctions was narrowed and suggested dollar 
amounts were added for the values. Also, a new section has been added to the 
proposed rule which governs marketing practices. Mr. Bright stated that the 
proposal continues to present challenges and there are a great many areas that 
will continue to be discussed and negotiated. 
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Commissioner Weinberg moved to approve the publishing of the rule as 
presented, and Commissioner Cuevas seconded. Chairman Steen invited 
public comment on the proposed rule. 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

Chairman Steen stated that six people signed up to provide public comment. He 
first called upon Jack Martin. 

Jack Martin stated that he was not representing any specific client and that his 
'firm is a "boutique" firm with three attorneys that represent clients at all levels of 
the three tiers of the industry. He stated that his firm is focused on alcoholic 
beverage licensing issues. 

Mr. Martin pointed out some concerns about the structure of the penalties as they 
appear in the schedule: 

His first issue dealt with increasing penalties in lieu of suspended days by 
an additional amount. He gave the example that if a penalty is increased 
from five days to 20 days for the second violation, in some cases the fines 
are doubled or even tripled. He stated that he did not think it was fair in the 
way that it was structured. 
He discussed that there are 19 categories of third violations where the only 
opportunity for the district or regional office to settle is simply to cancel the 
permit. He believed that it would be worthwhile for the agency to give that 
discretion back to the district offices in those categories. 

- On the third page of the scheduled penalty chart of the schedule, there are 
two minor violations listed that he believed should provide a range of one to 
three days along with a corresponding fine. 

Chairman Steen called upon Keith Strama. Mr. Strama introduced himself, 
stating that he represented the Wholesale Beer Distributors of Texas. He 
thanked staff for having the series of meetings with the industry, and he felt that 
they were very productive. 

Mr. Strama provided a draft proposal by the Wholesale Beer Distributors of Texas 
for a "best practices" provision in the proposed marketing practices rule 
(Attachment 12). He recommended that the agency develop a program similar to 
seller server training that would be provided to wholesaler agents. He 
recommended developing a video and manual to train the middle tier employees 
on marketing practices and what types of actions would be illegal due to laws 
against inter-tier relationships. Mr. Strama stressed that the primary way to 
alleviate the illegal activity is to educate. In the wholesale tier alol1e, there are 
over 12,000 licensed agents in the wholesale tier that need to know these rules. 
He suggested that language be included in the rule to give the agency discretion 
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to consider several issues when assessing a penalty; for example, the impact on 
the marketplace, if the licensee shows that there were best practices followed, 
and whether the employee received and read a manual instructing them on 
marketing practices and had a video presented to them on marketing practices. 
He suggested that we walk the people that go through this training through 
different marketing practices scenarios and the rules and this would go a long 
way to avoid or eliminate the low-level violations, such as a wholesaler giving a 
retailer a sleeve of coasters. Mr. Strama also discussed warnings, requesting 
that timeframes be placed upon how long violations carry in terms of determining 
penalties. 

Chairman Steen called upon Dewey Brackin, Attorney with the firm of Gardere 
Wynne Sewell. He thanked staff for having the meetings on the penalty chart. 
He asked the Commission to take the topic back to the drawing board and table 
the agenda topic until more work could be done on the proposal. He stated that 
the main focus of the agency is voluntary compliance, and it takes a teamwork of 
TABC, the industry, individual retailers, wholesalers, and manufacturers to 
accomplish this. He stated that TABC has made several positive steps in this 
regard; however, he felt that if the proposal was adopted as proposed, TABC 
would receive negative backlash from many areas of the industry. 

Mr. Brackin explained he was representing the Texas Retailers Association, which 
is an association of off-premise retailers, primarily grocery stores and 
convenience stores. He stated that the proposal would be perceived as punitive 
in nature and not having a deterrent effect, citing the proposed second violation 
fine of $10,000 for sale to a minor rather than the current $1,500 fine. He also 
cited the high turnover that off-premise retailers experience and the difficulty of 
ensuring that there is not a second sale to minors in a 36-month period with high 
turnover. 

Another area he asked the Commissioners to consider was under §5.361 of the 
Code, with regard to statistical analysis of violations and recidivism. At a recent 
internal goal meeting, the group reviewed some numbers for the last two years. 
Mr. Brackin did not think that two years was a large enough statistical pool. There 
were five violations for on-premise violations, and two of those were second 
offenses, meaning a 40% recidivism rate. He noted what he heard earlier in the 
presentations that there were 80 to 90% compliance rates for second offenses for 
various offenses, and his point was that if it's working, there's no need to fix it. He 
reiterated his concern that the proposal would be deemed punitive without having 
any deterrent effect. 

Another issue Mr. Brackin requested that the Commission consider tabling at this 
time related to a statutory direction under §5.362 of the Code on the penalty 
chart. He asked that the policies to develop deviations occur at the same time 
that the penalty chart is being developed. Mr. Brackin also expressed concern 
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about the proposal on warnings, stating that this would be taking away a tool from 
the agents to get voluntary compliance. His final issue dealt with due process 
with a three-year reach-back period. For example, if he advised a client two and 
a half years ago to settle a sale to minor and that a second violation would be a 
$1,500 fine and then two and a half years later the rule changes and now the 
second violation would be a $10,000 fine. 

Gary Huddleston of Kroger Food Stores stated that Kroger operates 200 food 
stores in the state of Texas. He stated that it has always been Kroger's goal to 
comply with TABC rules and regulations. He expressed appreciation that TABC 
had asked for their feedback on the matter. He spoke about the penalty chart and 
the penalty language. He appreciated the philosophy of narrowing the ranges in 
the penalty language. He stated that at Kroger, their largest exposure would be in 
the penalty for the sale to minors. Kroger has training and scanner programs to 
prevent sale to minors; however, their challenge is that they have about a 65% 
annual turnover rate. Mr. Huddleston asked that the issue be tabled with further 
discussions between retailers and TABC staff, as he felt that the penalty amounts 
were somewhat excessive and especially since the compliance rate after a first 
offense is about 80 percent. 

Chairman Steen called upon Jason Cooper, with the Brookshire Grocery 
Company in Tyler, Texas. Mr. Cooper stated that Brookshire had approximately 
60 TABC-licensed facilities in the state, and voluntary compliance was very 
important to their business. He explained that Brookshire has a zero tolerance 
policy on sales of alcohol to a minor and it was important that they continue 
participating in voluntary efforts with TABC. 

Mr. Cooper stated that it was his position that the current penalties are effective, 
particularly with the recidivism rate for second violations being around 20%. 
Brookshire has approximately a 65% turnover rate over a 12-month period, and 
the area of sales to a minor is a difficult challenge because of the high turnover 
rate. His main concern over the proposal was the increase to the current 
violations for first and second offenses. Also, if the increase in penalties were 
upheld, he asked for some consideration of having a reach-back period of 36 
months. 

Chairman Steen next called upon Ronnie Volkening, President of the Texas 
Retailers Association. Mr. Volkening expressed appreciation to TABC for holding 
meetings on this topic, stating that they have been very productive. As Mr. Bright 
had earlier mentioned, this is a living document and will continue to change as 
discussions progress. Mr. Volkening stated that they have not yet come to a final 
agreement about the treatment of the effect of a prior warning and a prior 
restrained case. He also noted that the Texas Retailers Association believes that 
the current system is having a significant deterrent effect. 
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Chairman Steen thanked everyone for their comments. He asked Mr. Bright if he 
had heard anything new. Mr. Bright stated that he did with regard to the level of 
sanction for a violation. He stated that there will be disagreements as discussions 
continue, but the parameters about them should be more sharply focused than in 
what had been discussed today. Mr. Bright stated that more deliberations are 
needed; however, he recommended moving the project on by publishing it and 
entering a formal comment period. 

Chairman Steen reminded the Commissioners that there was a motion and a 
second, and he asked if there was any further discussion. 

Commissioner Cuevas stated that he was not opposed to moving forward but he 
did think that by postponing publishing, everyone would remain in conversation 
forever. He stated that he would suggest further exploration of restraint cases 
and of the 12-, 24-, and 36-month violation time periods. Commissioner Cuevas 
asked for something to be added in the penalty chart in which, for example, 
underage minors dancing in a bar, would enable TABC to immediately shut them 
down or pull their license. Administrator Steen stated that something would be 
added. Commissioner Cuevas stated that he believed everyone should be 
looking at the fines in 2008 dollars, and not the small amount of dollars currently 
listed in the chart. He stated that there should be a happy medium with the 
business aspect and what the agency is trying to accomplish. 

Mr. Bright stated that setting sanctions is very difficult and there are several 
legitimate arguments about the levels. Commissioner Cuevas mentioned that the 
dollar amount for a violation should hurt, but not put someone out of business. 
Mr. Bright added that the agency must regulate the smallest business in the state 
under the same law that the agency regulates multinational corporations. TABC 
is forbidden by law from considering the economic size of the businesses it 
regulates. However, there are deviations that can be made for other reasons, 
such as for corporate sophistication, which takes into consideration intent or 
possible recklessness. Staff are looking into internal policy guides for utilizing 
discretion. 

Commissioner Cuevas complimented Mr. Bright and his staff for moving forward 
on the penalty chart. Commissioner Weinberg also commended staff. 

Commissioner Weinberg agreed with Commissioner Cuevas that the proposed 
rule be published for formal comment. He clarified that there would be six months 
that would be allowed for deliberations, and it was obvious that the proposed rule 
would not be the final one. He suggested the possibility of having a Commission 
meeting scheduled just to go through this one topic. 

Chairman Steen asked if there was any more discussion, being that there was a 
motion and a second. Deputy General Counsel Joan Bates made'a comment 
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that there would be additional language added to the proposed rule because of 
requirements of the Texas Register to have text ahead of a chart. The language 
before each chart would have language to the effect of "failure to act which results 
in a violation ... will be assessed sanctions and penalties as follows." 

Mr. Bright stated that this additional language should be incorporated into the 
motion. Chairman Steen stated that it was acceptable and called for a vote. The 
motion carried. 

Chairman Steen asked Mr. Bright to summarize the comments made today 
as well as his response to them. Mr. Bright agreed. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Chairman Steen made the announcement that the regular open session of the 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission would be recessed, the time being 
1:30 p.m., April 30, 2008, and an executive session would be held to consult 
with Legal Counsel regarding pending and anticipated litigation against the 
agency and to discuss the duties, responsibilities, and evaluation of the 
Administrator, pursuant to Texas Government Code, §§551.071 and 551.074. 

Chairman Steen announced that the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission 
had concluded its executive session and was in open session, the date being 
April 30, 2008, and the time, 2:09 p.m. No final action, decision, or vote was 
made in the executive session. 

NEXT MEETING 

Chairman Steen announced the next meeting date, Friday, May 23, 2008. 

ADJOURNMENT 

Chairman Steen called for a motion to adjourn. Commissioner Cuevas so 
moved, and Commissioner Weinberg seconded. The motion carried, and 
Chairman Steen announced that the meeting was adjourned. 
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BUSINESS SERVICES DIV SION 
Business Services Division 

Total General Services 
FTEs: 12 

Number of Authorized 
FTEs: 12 

Business Services Division ­ Fiscal Services 

Total Fiscal Services 
FTEs: 10.6 

Number of Authorized 
FTEs: 10.6 

Strategies - March 2008 Orig. Budget Adj. Budget Exp. & Ene. Remaining % 

Deter/Detect Violations 
Ensure Law Compliance 

Compliance Monitoring 
Ports of Entry 
Central Administration 

Information Resources 
Other Support Services 

$22,129,253 
2,863,602 
5,691,061 
3,632,307 
2,026,254 

1,386,450 
1,130,382 

$23,377,354 
2,609,825 
5,662,865 
3,691,472 
2,165,581 

1,864,019 
1,147,999 

$21,557,904 
2,468,574 
5,351,772 

3,449,027 
2,071,021 

1,609,478 
1,161,898 

$1,819,450 
141,251 
311,093 
242,445 

94,560 

254,541 
(13,899) 

7.8% 
5.4% 

5.5% 
6.6% 
4.4% 

13.7% 
(1.2%) 

Total $38,859,309 $40,519,115 $37,669,674 $2,849,441 7.0% 
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Business Services Division - Fiscal Services 

Revenue Report: Fees, Taxes, and Other Revenue 

FY 2008 FY 2007 
Activity - March 2008 YTD Total Total 

License/Permit Fees: 
Fees $16,577,120 $15,148,851 

Surcharges/late Fees 10,171,309 9,070,849 

Total Fees 26,748,429 24,219,700 

Taxes: 

Audits 338 5,106 
Taxes (Excise, Direct, Cigarette, Airline Beveraae) 108,333,447 103,780,853 
Compliance 109,215 94,607 

Total Taxes 108,443,000 103,880,566 

Fines 2,072,325 2,209,741 

Administrative Fees 732,158 711,689 

S~ler Training Fees 321,830 252,186 

Other Fees 460,700 416,925 

Other Miscellaneous 116,523 26,916 

Total Miscellaneous 3,703,536 3,617,457 

Unassigned Revenue 295,416 1,233,054 

$139,190,381 $132,950,777Total Revenue 

Comparison 

$1,428,269 
1,100,460 

2,528,729 

(4,768) 
4,552,594 

14,608 
4,562,434 

(137,416) 
20,469 
69,644 
43,775 

89,607 

86,079 

(937,638) 

$6,239,604 
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Business Services Division - Fiscal Services
 
Budget Changes by Strategy
 

Other Net 
Adjusted Salary Salary Budget Increasel Adjusted 

Strategy Budget BRP Increase Savings Adjust (Decrease) Budget 
311108 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 3131108 

Deter/Detect Violations $23,164,958 $6,324 $69,851 $(128,199) $111,055 $153,364 $23,377,354 

Ensure Law Compliance 2,660,896 1,989 3,354 (23,505) 17,821 (50,728) 2,609,825 

Compliance Monitoring 5,651,910 3,001 6,929 (52,414) 41,567 11,874 5,662,865 

Ports of Entry 3,713,580 2,054 5,433 0 35,339 (64,935) 3,691,471 

Central Administration 2,146,622 864 2,104 (2,581) 9,284 9,288 2,165,581 

Information Resources 1,884,445 557 1,330 (16,848) 6,531 (11,998) 1,864,019 

Other Support Services 1,162,876 663 1,217 (9,713) 11,663 (18,708) 1,147,998 

$40,385,287 . $15,452 $90,218 $(233,260) $233,260 $28,158 $40,519,115 

(a)	 BRP - Benefit replacement pay represents monUlIy increase in budget for payments to certain qualifying employees. 
(b)	 Salary Increases represent the amount of monthly increase in budget for state mandated pay raises for employees. 
(c)	 Salary savings represent amount of budget transfers made to agency-wide "reserve" for vacant/under-filled positions 

for Fund 1101 exclUding POE. 
(d)	 Other budget adjustments represent the strategy's share of salary savings allocated back to the strategy. 
(e)	 Net increase/(decrease) represents the net of other transfers made during the month. Numerous budget transfers 

were made to disburse salary savings to strategies for covering expenses for items not originally budgeted. The net 
effect of those budget transfers, shown above, is the result of the budget increases made less the amount of salary 
savings transferred for the month into an agency-wide account. 

Net Increase/Decrease Break-Down 

Increase Budget for Re-Appropriated Receipts $19,755 
Increase Budget for Brazos County Grant 406 
Increase Budget for EUDL Grant 8,000 

$28,158 
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COMPLIANCE DIVISION 
[ Total Compliance FTEs: 102 I Number of Authorized FTEs: 110 

FY 2008 Goal % Goal Obtained FY 2007 
Performance Measures-March 2008 YTD Total YTD Total 

Inspections, Analyses and Compliance Activities 80,650 132,000 61.10% 89,631 
Number of Reports Analyzed Regarding Inter-/lntra-
State Distribution of Alcoholic BeveraQes 24,534 39,101 62.75% 21,730 
Compliance Audits Conducted 41 120 34.17% 42 
Summary Suspensions 170 **** ...** 101 

Tax D""'IVISlon - LabeI A IpplIications 

Category March 2008 FY2008 YTD 

New Applications Received 1772 8636
 
Total Applications on Hand 0 N/A
 
Total Applications Processed 1585 8577
 

Labels Labels 
Total Applications: Approved Denied
 

Distilled Spirits: 98 0 1027
 

Malt Beverages: 267 0 799
 

Vinous Liquors: 1220 0 6751
 

% Applications Processed within 7
 
Days (Goal 70%) 100%
 
Total Revenue Generated $44,300.00 $215,900.00
 

Tax DivisIon - Chemical Analvsis
 
Category March 2008 FY2008 YTD
 

Total Analyzed
 
Distilled Spirits 9 92
 

Malt Beverages 37 184
 

Vinous Liquors or MISC 4 23
 
Submitted by Field 3 33
 

Tax Division - Ports of Entry Section
 
Total Ports of Entry FTEs: 102 I Number of Authorized FTEs: 103
 

FY 2008 % Goal FY 2007 
Performance Measures-March 2008 YTD Total Goal Obtained YTDTotal 

Revenue Collected $2,290,855.49 * * $2,503,748.04 
Number of Containers/Pkgs Stamped 1,896,883 5,500,000 34.4% 2,439,063 
(Alcohol and Cigarettes) 
Total Containers Confiscated 7,261 10,127 71.7% 8,813 

- Over Importation Limit 2,179 * * 2,933 
- From Minors, Intoxicated, Others 1,067 * * 1,552 
- Cigarettes 4,015 * * 4,328 
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MARKETING PRACTICES-COMPLlANCE DIVISION
 

I Total Marketing Practices FTEs: 1 I Number of Authorized FTEs: 1 

ADVERTISING 

Category March 2008 FY 2008 YTD 

Total Reviewed: 9 105 
Advertising Approved: 8 89 
Advertising Denied: 1 16 
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ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
 
Total Enforcement FTEs: 292* Number of Authorized FTEs: 319
 
(*Includes 2 on LWOP) 

Commissioned Peace Officers: 265* 
(*291 Authorized, excluding 5 Investigators assigned to HQ LS Unit.
 
Total includes 1 on LWOPj
 

Performance Measures 2008 YTO % Goal 2007 YTO 

March 2008* Total Goal Obtained Total 

Number of Complaint Investigations Opened 4,562 8,000 57.0% 4,458 

% Complaint Investigations Closed within 60 Days 86.7% 89.0% 97.4% 92.8% 

% of Complaint Investigations Resulting in Discovery 23.5% N/A N/A 18.2%
of Violations 

Number of Inspections of Licensed Premises 65,848 100,000 65.8% 58,790 

% of Inspections of Licensed Premises Resulting in 
7.9% N/A N/A 8.3%

Discovery of Violations 

% Licensed Establishments Inspected* 69.8% 78.5% 88.9% 67.7% 

Number of Inspections of Licensed & Unlicensed 79,623 128,000 62.2% 83,518Locations*
 

Number of Persons Instructed by the Agency 185,738 225,000 82.6% 183,022
 

Other Information YTD
 

Retailer Compliance Rate - Minor Stings (5,637 conducted YTD) 86.6% 
*Key Measure 

HUMAN RESOURCES DIVISION 

I Total Human Resources Division FTEs: 7.5 I Number of Authorized FTEs: 8 

Activity - March 2008 FY 2008 YTD Total FY 2007 Total 

New Hires 70 54 

TerminationslReduction 13 9 

Resignations 39 52 

Retirements 16 18 

Workers' Compensation Claims Received 20 36 
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INFORMATION RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
Miscellaneous and Project-Related 

•	 Versa-
o 4 open issues 
o	 16 open PCRs 
o 2 resolved issues/PCRs 

•	 ARTS (Agency Reporting and Tracking System) application phase I moved to 
production. 

•	 Work continues on new ARTS phase II ARTS components, which include field entry 
of original applications and issuance of Catering Certificates and Temporary 
Licenses. 

•	 Conversion of Priority 1 and 2 reports is complete. Work continues on other reports 
that require information from ARTS. Enhancements to research report being 
implemented. 

•	 8 code drops in TEST, 4 approved for promotion to PRODuction. 

Opened and Closed Incidents for 
March 2008 

500	 415 
358400
 

300 f----- 232
 
200 --- - ~ 

100 - . ­
o 

Opened Closed Remaining 
Open 

L-	 -' 
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Team for Texas Update 

On March 25th 
, TIT and TABC staff conducted the 2008 Disaster Recovery Mock Exercise Plan. 

The exercise was intended to provide direction and purpose for the simulation exercise (mock) of 
the Disaster Recovery Plan. In order to ensure that the plan is functional, it was exercised under 
conditions that would exist during an actual disaster. The plan document attempted to raise the 
level of awareness of management and key personnel as to the actual state of preparedness for a 
disaster situation. 

The following graphs show the monthly resource usage totals for allocated disk storage and tape 
backup since April, 2007. During February 08, the direct attached tape backup service was 
discontinued as a result of two servers being retired from service. 

Monthly-DirectlCentralized Tape in GB 

12000 

10000 1-- ~ !l632.3=9__ 

7959.15ffi 8000 (] Direct Attached Tape-GBI6050.45907.39
I 6000 --- ---soT5.0t I
-------- • Centralized Tape-GB 
45854466.35 

~ 
(3 4000 33-3'1--:n87-3T32 235--­


2698
 

2000 237' 

Allocated Disk Storage· Shared and Dedicated in GB 2007/08 

6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647 6,647 
,OJ 5,0 j,0 __4.9 

o Shared (~S/SAN)
Month 

Dedicated (Attached servers) 
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Email- Montbly Report 

Number of SPAM Blocked 
Past 12 Month History 

3,500,000 

3,000,000 ­

2,500,000 ­

2,000,000 1-.; 

1,500,000 - ­

1,000,000 - ­

500,000 - 1- ­- -~----_.IIml Q

L
 

Email Activity Report 
Past 12 Month History 

2,500 

2,000 

1,500 - o f\iJrrtler of Ema~ Viruses 
Blocked 

,­ • f\iJrrtler of Attachrrents 
1,000 I--- --- Blocked 

~ 

500 ".- - ._- - ­

I r-.fl. r I r 
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Public Web Site Statistical Monthly Report
,.-------- ­

Hits for Entire Site
 
Past 12 Month History
 

-'" 5.075.738March
 

I 4.628.934
February • 
j • 4.080.894January 

3.059.778December •
 
November
 4.228.611i •

j • 4.625.481October
 

September I • 4.047.520
 

4.617.078August •
 
July
 4.219.312i • 

• 4.804.859 

• 4.433,41 7 

IJune 

May I 
-

4.611 .058i7-Apr •
i I I 

o 1.000.000 2.000.000 3.000.000 4.000.000 5.000.000 6.000.000 
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LEGAL SERVICES DIVISION 
Total Legal Services FTEs: 20* Number of Authorized FTEs: 20* 
*Includes 1 attomev funded wlHomeland Security funds *Includes 1 attomey funded w/Homeland Security funds 

March March FY 2007 FY 2008 
Activity 2007 2008 YTDTotal YTD Total 

Hearing Cases Opened 46 20 415 252 

Violations Charged 65 24 495 461 

Pending Cases (Not a cumulative total) 512 277 512 277 

Hearings Held 4 1 54 59 

Cases Closed By Order Type: 

Suspend 26 26 201 224 
Cancel 10 7 72 57 

Warn 1 5 10 14 

Deny 3 0 8 7 

Applications Granted 4 0 12 16 

Forfeit 2 2 11 11 

Dismiss 28 6 167 108 

Restrained 4 0 22 13 

Fee/Fine 0 2 3 3 

No Action by ALJ 0 0 3 0 

Referred to Other Agency 0 0 0 0 
Application Withdrawn 0 0 0 1 

78 48 509 454Total Cases Closed 
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Monthly Comparison 

-12 

277-------­ o Mar-07 

46 20 
--1)5 24 4 48 

Mar-OB 

Hearing Cases 
Opened 

Violations 
Charged 

Pending Cases Hearings Held Total Cases 
Closed 

Fiscal Year Comparison 

512 

54 59 

ID FY 07 YTD I 
FY 08 YTD 

Hearing Gases 

Opened 

Violations 

Charged 

Pending Gases Hearings Held Total Cases 

Closed 

Reason for Dismissal Austin Houston Total 

Permit/License Expired 

Permit/License cancelled in another case 

Satisfied Tax Obligations 

Bank Error 

Insufficient facts/evidence/witness 

Settled in another case 

Misc: protest withdrawn; performance bond 
Iposted; Food and Beverage App. submitted 

ITOTAL MONTHLY DISMISSALS 

1 

1 

2 

3 

5 

3 

3 

6 
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LICENSING DIVISION 

Total Licensing FTEs: 45 Number of Authorized FTEs: 47 

Perfonnance Measures 
March 2008 

FY 2008 
YTD 
Total Goal 

% Goal 
Obtained 

FY 2007 
YTD 
Total 

Percent of Original LicenselPermit Apps 
Processed Within 14 Days 

99.28% 99.0% 100.3% 98.7% 

Number of Applications Processed 64,010 104,575 61.2% 61,320 

Number of Licenses/Permits Issued 

Originals Issued 13,378 13,427 

Renewals Issued 43,536 40,559 

Temporaries Issued 2,544 2,585 

Average # of Days to Process Originals 
from Date Received at DO to Approval 
Date 

59,458 

73.71 

100,000 

74 

59.5% 

98.65% 

56,571 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Purpose 

The primary purpose of the internal audit was 
to evaluate the effectiveness and efficiency of 
procedures of the Education and Prevention 
Division for administering the seller-training 
program, administering grants received by 
TABC, performing research, and developing 
training and public awareness programs. A 
secondary purpose was to detennine 
compliance with laws governing the seller­
training program and requirements for 
administering grants received by TABC. 

Audit Observations 

•� The Seller Training Section has 
implemented adequate internal controls 
and administrative rules for ensuring 
compliance with the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Code governing seller training. 

•� TABC has effective procedures for 
certifying seller training schools and 
trainers. 

•� The procedure for approving a school's 
curriculum or updating its curriculum is 
not efficient. Schools are allowed to 
develop their own curriculum or purchase 
or update their curriculum from another 
school. This requires TABC staff to 
review every word of the classroom or 
online material used in every school's 
curriculum every time there are changes. 

•� The procedure for issuing student 
certificates appears to be effective, but 
could be more efficient. 

•� TABC has an effective and efficient 
procedure for certifying trainers who 
teach seller training. 

•� The Education and Prevention Division 
has a documented, effective system for 
monitoring all grants made by the agency. 
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• TABC is in compliance with all legal and 
grantor agency requirements for the 
grants the agency is currently 
administering. 

• Better documentation of Managers 
Awareness Program (MAP) training 
sessions conducted and retail managers 
trained and a consistent, documented 
process for counting public infonnation 
and education materials distributed to' 
retailers are needed to provide accurate 
and adequately supported information on 
the MAP performance reports. 

• A process needs to be established to 
ensure that all staff members with a role 
in managing or reporting on the grant are 
involved in the grant development 
process. 

• The research specialist maintains 
effective and efficient electronic and 
paper filing systems to perform research 
including gathering da~ conducting 
research and analyzing data. 

• The education specialist has written 
procedures for developing and evaluating 
training programs, lesson plans and 
curriculum guides. 

• Effective and efficient procedures for 
communicating and marketing 
information to the public about alcoholic 
beverage laws and programs related to 
responsible behavior and the prevention 
of underage drinking have been 
established. 

•� Education and Prevention has appropriate 
feedback mechanisms for analyzing the 
effectiveness of educational materials and 
program training for the Managers 
Awareness Program. 

•� The Education and Prevention Division 
Procedures Manual needs to be updated 
to reflect current operating practices. 
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Key Audit Recommendations 

•� TABC should require schools to obtain 
their curriculums from TABC to ensure 
up-to-date information and consistency 
among schools teaching seller training in 
a classroom setting and those offering 
online seller training courses. 

•� TABC should require all schools to issue 
computer-generated certificates rather 
than having the option to issue manually 
prepared certificates. 

•� A process should be developed for 
importing information into the eGateway 
system without the need for seller training 
schools to re-enter information which has 
already been entered into their systems 
for issuing certificates to successful 
trainees. 

•� Seller Training and the Information 
Resources Division should develop a 
reporting process from the eGateway 
system to generate needed reports for 
schools, trainers, trainees and 
certifications. 

•� In order to ensure the submission of 
timely, accurate and adequately 
documented performance reports to 
grantor agencies, the Education and 
Prevention Division should improve 
documentation and implement quaHty 
control procedures for preparing reports. 

•� The Education and Prevention Division 
should develop and provide to TABC 
executive management and the 
Commission a semiannual or quarterly 
report on the status of each grant. 

•� Management should determine whether 
establishing a minimum class size for 
MAP grant training sessions would result 
in more cost effective use of funds 
available for teaching these classes. 
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•� The research specialist should develop a 
system to document project requests and 
the approval of those projects by the 
division director when the request is 
completed by the research specialist. 

•� The education specialist should develop a 
system to document approval of projects 
by the division director and public 
information officer when new training 
materials are completed or revised. 

• The Education and Prevention Division 
should establish a plan with timelines for 
completing prioritized program training 
needs of the division and the agency. 

• The Education and Prevention Procedures 
Manual should be updated to reflect all 
current practices. 

Management's Response 

Management concurs with the 
recommendations made in the report and has 
established timelines for the implementation 
of each recommendation or timelines for 
additional analysis of the feasibility of 
implementing the recommendation. 
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AUDIT PURPOSE & SCOPE� 

The primary purpose of the internal audit 
was to evaluate the effectiveness and 
efficiency of procedures of the Education 
and Prevention Division for administering 
the seller-training program, administering 
grants received by TABC, performing 
research, and developing training and public 
awareness programs. A secondary purpose 
was to detennine compliance with laws 
governing the seller-training program and 
requirements for administering grants 
received by TABC. 

The scope of audit work included review, 
analysis, and/or testing of the following 
areas: 
•� certification of seller training schools, 

curriculum and trainees; 
•� grants for Enforcing Underage Drinking 

Laws (EUDL), Managers Awareness 
Program (MAP) and the Shattered 
Dreams (SD) Program; 

•� research procedures; 
•� training programs, lesson plans, and 

curriculum guides; 
•� marketing and communication efforts; 

and 
•� training program evaluation. 

Specific audit objectives for each of these 
audit areas were developed and coordinated 
with TABC management. 

AUDIT RESULTS &� 
RECOMMENDATIONS� 

The results and recommendations of the 
internal audit work are presented in this 
section for each of the ten audit objectives 
that were established and coordinated with 
TABC management. 

Audit Objective 1: Determine if there are 
adequate internal controls and 
administrative rules for ensuring 
compliance with the Texas Alcoholic 
Beverage Code governing seller training. 

The Seller Training Section has 
implemented adequate internal controls and 
administrative rules for ensuring compliance 
with the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code 
governing seller training. A detailed chapter 
in the division's procedures manual has been 
developed for seller training, including 
forms, instructions and checklists used to 
administer and oversee all aspects of the 
seller training program. 

Reco~"datio1lS:None. 

Audit Objective 2: Determine if there are 
effective and efficient procedures for 
certifying seller training schools, trainers, 
the curriculum taught at seller training 
schools and for issuing student certificates 
that will be used by the schools. 

TABC has effective procedures for 
certifying seller training schools and 
trainers. Staff has developed application 
fonns that track all legal requirements and 
they obtain supporting documentation for 
areas needing additional information. A 
comprehensive checklist is used to 
document the review perfonned by Seller 
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Training of applications for training schools 
and trainers. 

The procedure. for approving a school's 
curriculum or updating its curriculum is not 
efficient. Schools are allowed to develop 
their own curriculum or purchase or update 
their curriculum from another school. This 
requires TABC staff to review every word of 
the classroom or online material used in 
every school's curriculum every time there 
are changes. lIDs is a very time consuming 
task. Often training schools are not aware of 
legislative changes which may require many 
communications between Seller Training 
and the school. Currently programs are 
required to purchase their exam for every 
trainee from TABC, but there is no similar 
requirement for schools to purchase an 
approved curriculum from TABC. TABC 
could ensure consistency and up-to-date 
curriculum for training (both classroom and 
online training) if the agency prepared and 
provided the cmriculum to schools. This 
could be done as a free service or a fee could 
be charg~ similar to the manner in which 
the exams are provided by TABC for a fee. 
Although some time would be required to 
prepare the cmriculum and keep it up-to­
date, there would be time savings over the 
current process. 

The procedure for issuing student 
certificates appears to be effective, but could 
be more efficient. Currently two different 
methods are used to issue certificates. One 
uses a certificate book that requires the 
trainer to hand write each certificate and the 
other uses electronic certificates that 
preprints everything but the trainer signature 
on each certificate. This requires TABC to 
maintain two inventory systems for 
certificates. It would be more efficient to 
eliminate the manual certificates and have 
all schools use the computer-generated 
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training certificates. Currently, seller 
training schools must send a hardcopy list of 
information on certified trainees to TABC, 
which then must be entered into the 
computer by TABC staff. TABC is working 
on changing this process to allow local 
trainers to enter infonnation about 
successful students. An even more efficient 
process would be to develop a process for 
importing information into the eGateway 
system without the need for seller training 
schools to re-enter information, which has 
already been entered into their systems for 
issuing certificates to successful trainees. 

Seller Training uses the eGateway system to 
track information about seller training 
school, trainer and trainee information in 
their eGateway system. Currently, Seller 
Training cannot obtain reports from the 
system to effectively track and report 
information such as the number of trainers 
certifi~ the number of schools or the 
number of trainees certified in a given year, 
but management indicates that these 
reporting capabilities are expected to be 
available some time in FY 2008. 

RecolJUllelldstioll 1: TABC should require 
schools to obtain their curriculums from 
TABC to ensure up-to-date information and 
consistency among schools teaching seller 
training in a classroom setting and those 
offering online seller training courses. This 
would eliminate a significant amount of 
work involved in reviewing and approving 
courses offered by seller training schools. 

TABC Management Response: Agree. 
The General Counsel's Office has 
detennined that a rule change will be 
required. We wilJ proceed with developing 
a curriculum and amending Chapter 50 of 
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the rules. Target completion date March 
2009. 

Recommendation 2: TARe should require 
all schools to issue computer-generated 
certificates rather than having the option to 
issue manually prepared certificates. 

TABC Management Response: While in 
theory we agree, an analysis should be 
conducted of the impact this would cause to 
small business owners. Many of the schools 
send trainers to retail locations to conduct 
classes. For these schools, it may not be 
feasible to issue computer-generated 
ce~ficates. In addition, the analysis should 
include the determination of whether 
certificates are in fact necessary. Target 
completion ofanalysis April 2009. 

Recommendation 3: A process should be 
developedfor importing information into the 
eGateway system without the needfor seller 
training schools to re-enter information 
which has already been entered into their 
systems for issuing certificates to successful 
trainees. 

TABC Management Response: A system 
change was requested and the work is in 
progress. The proprietary owner of the 
computer software is conducting the change. 
Target completion date is September 2008. 

Recommendation 4: Seller Training and the 
Information Resources Division should 
develop a reporting process from the 
eGateway system to generate needed reports 
for schools, trainers, trainees and 
certifications. 

TABC Management Response: Agree. 
The reports are on the list of needed reports 

for IRD to develop. Target completion date 
is January 2009. 

Audit Objective 3: Determine if there are 
effective and efficient procedures for 
certifYing trainers who teach seller training. 

TABC has an effective and efficient 
procedure for certifying trainers who teach 
seller training. The application form is 
designed to capture all of the requirements 
of Rule 50 and supporting documentation is 
maintained for requirements needing 
additional explanations. The eGateway 
system captures relevant information 
including trainer number and date of 
certificate expiration. 

Recommendlltions: None. 

Audit Objective 4: Determine if there is an 
adequate system for monitoring all grants 
made by the agency and ensuring that all 
grant goals andpurposes are achieved 

The Education and Prevention Division has 
a documented, effective system for 
monitoring all grants made by the agency 
that ensures that all grant goals and purposes 
are achieved. The agency receives grants 
electronically and submits all progress 
reports electronically. Progress reports 
received from subgrantees and the reports 
submitted to grantor agencies address all 
required goals and objectives for the grants. 
Where needed, staff has developed 
supporting folders to organize the 
requirements and has designed spreadsheets 
to summarize supporting documentation on 
the accomplishment of grant goals and 
objectives. 

Recommendations: None. 
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Audit Objective 5: Determine if the agency 
is in compliance with all legal and grantor 
agency requirements for the grants the 
agency is currently administering. 

TABC is in compliance with all legal and 
grantor agency requirements for the grants 
the agency is currently administering. Audit 
review and testing of the requirements of the 
Enforcing Underage Drinking Laws 
(EUDL), Managers Awareness Program 
(MAP) and Shattered Dreams (SD) grants 
did not indicated any areas of 
noncompliance. 

Recommendations: None. 

Audit Objective 6: Determine ifall required 
grant reports to grantor agencies are 
accurate, timely and supported by adequate 
documentation and if there is an effective 
management reporting system for reporting 
to executive management and the 
Commission on the program and financial 
results ofall grants. 

For the three Enforcing Underage Drinking 
Laws (EUDL) grants for 2005, 2006 and 
2007, TABC is required to submit 
semiannual performance reports. Each 
EUDL grant is open for three years so the 
grants are overlapping. For the TxDOT 
Managers Awareness Program (MAP) and 
Shattered Dreams (SD) grants quarterly 
performance reports are required. All reports 
to grantor agencies are submitted 
electronically; however, documentation was 
not maintained to indicate the date of 
submission of these reports, so we were 
unable to determine whether all grant 
performance reports were submitted timely. 

Subgrantees for the EUDL grant 
electronically submit quarterly reports 
addressing the requirements of the grant. 
Information from these reports is used to 
submit the semiannual reports for EUDL, 
along with narrative information on TABC 
initiatives. There is adequate supporting 
documentation for these reports; however, 
the accuracy of the information is difficult to 
determine since the Education and 
Prevention Division relies on each 
subgrantee to accurately report program 
performance information. Although on-site 
monitoring of EUDL subgrantees is 
performed, this review does not include 
verification of the subgrantees' reported 
performance measures and systems for 
ensuring the accuracy of information 
reported. 

Audit testing of the FY 20007 fourth quarter 
MAP performance report indicated that the 
supporting documentation did not match the 
performance information reported for the 
number of MAP training session conducted, 
the number of retail managers trained and 
the number of public information and 
education materials distributed to retailers. 
Better documentation of MAP training 
sessions conducted and retail managers 
trained and a consistent, documented 
process for counting public information and 
education materials distributed to retailers 
are needed to provide accurate and 
adequately supported information on the 
MAP performance reports. 

The Education and Prevention Division 
Director provides a weekly report to the 
AdmiIllstrator and Assistant Administrator 
regarding the division's activities. lIDs 
report includes the activities of the grants 
administrator, but there are not periodic 
reports provided regarding the status of 
grants being administered by TABC. 
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A one page summary grant budget report is 
provided to TABC management by the 
Business Services Division each month with 
infonnation about the ftnancial status of 
each grant and subgrant. The report does not 
include the federal portion of the Managers 
Awareness Program and Shattered Dreams 
grants and state matching funds reported for 
these grants are not always up-to-date. lbis 
summary report is the only budget report 
provided to the Education and Prevention 
Division. More detailed spreadsheets and 
reports compiled by the Business Services 
Division would provide useful information 
for the Education and Prevention Division 
grants administrator. 

We also noted a cost effectiveness issue 
regarding the MAP grant. Agents are paid 
overtime to teach the MAP classes to retail 
managers, but MAP performance reports 
indicate that sometimes these classes only 
have one or two participants. Management 
needs to detennine whether establishing a 
minimum class size would result in more 
cost effective use of funds available for 
teaching these classes. 

Grant administration and grant 
accountinglbudgeting often require different 
types of tracking and reporting systems that 
need to be identifted and agreed upon at the 
beginning of a grant. Interviews with staff 
members in the Business Services Division 
and the Education and Prevention Division 
indicate that staff members do not always 
effectively communicate during the grant 
development process to identify the needs of 
each - division. A process needs to be 
established to ensure that all staff members 
with a role in managing or reporting on the 
grant are involved in the grant development 
process. 

Recommendation 5: In order to ensure the 
submission of timely, accurate and 
adequately documented performance reports 
to grantor agencies, the Education and 
Prevention Division should: 

•� maintain documentation of the date 
required reports are sent to grantor 
agencies; 

•� incorporate procedures into the 
onsite review of EUDL subgrantees 
to review how performance 
information is compiled and 
accurately reported; 

•� develop quality control procedures 
for compiling performance measure 
information for the MAP grant so 
that information reported on MAP 
training sessions and retail 
managers trained agrees with the 
supporting documentation; and 

•� develop a consistent, documented 
process for compiling and reporting 
public information and education 
materials provided to retailers. 

TABC Management Response: Agree. 
Target completion date is September 2008. 

Recommendation 6: The Education and 
Prevention Division should develop and 
provide to TABC executive management and 
the Commission a semiannual or quarterly 
report on the status of each grant. This 
report should inc/ude financial, 
performance and narrative information 
summarized in a brief one to two page 
document for each grant. 

TABC Management Response: Agree. 
Target completion date is September 2008. 

RecommendtlJion 7: The Business Services 
Division should enhance its grants 
accounting, budgeting and reporting by 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Audit Purpose 

The purposes of the internal audit were to 
evaluate the effectiveness and efficiency of 
processes used by the Marketing Practices 
Section for communicating infonnation about 
marketing practices to the industry, public 
and TABC employees; to determine 
compliance with laws related to marketing 
practices; and to determine whether the 
agency has adequately addressed issues 
related to marketing practices raised in the 
2004 Sunset Report for TABC. 

Audit Observations 

•� The creation of the position of Manager 
of Marketing Practices in 2004 bas 
enabled TABC to develop a formal 
process for both making policy decisions 
regarding marketing practices regulations, 
and also communicating thos.e decisions 
to agency staff and the industry. 

•� The appointment of Marketing Practices 
Liaison Officers in each TABC region bas 
fulfilled the goal of providing consistent 
policy information to the industry and the 
public about marketing practices. 

•� Regular meetings held with the industry 
to clarify details and answer questions 
about TABC policies and practices have 
enhanced the consistency of information 
disseminated in the regions. 

•� The TABC administrative rules relating 
to marketing practices are adequate for 
supplementing and complementing the 
marketing practices provisions of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

•� TABC Marketing Practices Bulletins are 
prepared in response to important 
questions which may have statewide 
implications on marketing practices. 

•� Marketing Practice Bulletins are easily 
accessed on the TABC website and are 
automatically mailed to members of the 
industry or public that subscribe to the 
TABC mailing service. 

•� The TABC processes for investigations of 
potential marketing practices violations 
are complete and the roles of various 
employees in conducting the 
investigations are well defined and 
understood by the participants. 

Audit Recommendations 

•� The TABC should continue its efforts to 
seek changes necessary to update and 
clarify the Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

•� TABC Marketing Bulletins should be 
reviewed every few years and a 
determination made regarding whether 
one or more of the Bulletins should be 
codified into the TABC rules. 

•� Current TABC Rules' 45.106 and 45.117 
should be reviewed in the near future to 
determine if there are any changes that 
can be made to better regulate game 
promotions and the gifts which 
manufacturers and distributors are giving 
retailers and consumers of alcoholic 
beverages. 

Management's Response 

Management concurs with the 
recommendations made in the report and will 
implement the recommendations to the extent 
possible. 
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BACKGROUND 

In the 2004 Sunset Commission review of 
the TABC, the Sunset Commission report 
was very critical of TABC's enforcement of 
marketing practices. The report stated that 
"TARC lacks an effective approach for 
resolving key marketing practices regulatory 
issues, resulting in inconsistent enforcement 
and unnecessary costs to the industry." In 
response to this criticism, TABC has 
implemented many changes to strengthen 
marketing practices awareness and 
enforcement. 

AUDIT PURPOSE & SCOPE 

The purposes of the internal audit were to 
evaluate the effectiveness and efficiency of 
processes used by the Marketing Practices 
Section for communicating infonnation 
about marketing practices to the industry, 
public and TABC employees; to determine 
compliance with laws related to marketing 
practices; and to determine whether the 
agency has adequately addressed issues 
related to marketing practices raised in the 
2004 Sunset Report for TABC. 

The scope of audit work included review, 
analysis, and/or testing of the following 
areas: 
•� communication of marketing practices 

information; 
•� laws, administrative rules and guidelines 

related to marketing practices; 
•� marketing practices technical assistance 

and training; and 
•� marketing practices investigations. 

Specific audit objectives for each of these 
audit areas were developed and coordinated 
with TABC management. 

AUDIT RESULTS &� 
RECOMMENDATIONS� 

The results and recommendations of the 
internal audit work: are presented in this 
section for each of the six audit objectives 
that were established and coordinated with 
TABC management. 

Audit Objective 1: Determine ifTARC and 
the Marketing Practices Section have 
adequate processes for the oversight of the 
marketing and advertising practices of 
alcoholic beverage manufacturers and 
wholesalers to ensure compliance with Jaws 
governing these activities. 

Great strides have been made by TABC in 
improving the enforcement of marketing 
practices over the past few years. In 
particular, the creation of the position of 
Manager of Marketing Practices in 2004 
allowed TABC to begin to develop a fonnal 
process for both making policy decisions 
regarding marketing practices regulations, 
and also commwricating those decisions to 
agency staff and the industry. The position 
of Manager of Marketing Practices has 
recently become vacant due to the promotion 
of its recent developer and leader. This 
position should not be left vacant. The 
Liaison Officers and other agents involved 
in marketing practices enforcement all noted 
that, while much of the marketing practices 
work is now institutionalized at the local 
level, there still needs to be a unifying or 
managerial presence at the statewide level to 
prevent any possibility of TABC slipping 
back to the fragmented regulation of only 
four or five years ago. 

Additional processes and procedures 
instituted by the TABC over the past few 
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years have also greatly improved the 
consistency of information provided from 
the various different TABC regional offices. 
For example, the appointment of Marketing 
Practices Liaison Officers in each TABC 
region has fulfilled the goal of providing 
consistent policy infonnation to the industry 
and the public about marketing practices. 
Furthermore, regular meetings held with the 
industry to clarify details and answer 
questions about TABC policies and practices 
have also enhanced the consistency of 
infonnation disseminated in the regions. 

Increased training in marketing practices 
issues has increased the basic knowledge of 
TABC enforcement agents and compliance 
officers and helped to ensure that staff in all 
regions have the same understanding of 
marketing practices issues and rules. 
Finally, TABC internal communications 
have been improved both by holding 
meetings between the TABC Regional 
Captains and Liaison Officers, and also by 
holding regular meetings between the 
Captains from all five regions in order to 
ensure each region handles marketing 
practices issues in a consistent manner. 

The Marketing Practices Section has been 
diligent in codifying policy interpretations 
and decisions on marketID.g practices matters 
by publishing Marketing Practice Bulletins 
and making them readily available to the 
industry, public and the TABC staff. These 
Bulletins are carefully crafted, with internal 
reviews conducted by the TABC General 
Counsel, the Marketing Practices Committee 
and the regional Liaison Officers, when 
appropriate. In addition, the industry is 
provided an opportunity to review a draft of 
each Bulletin and to comment before it is 
issued. This has been an essential step in 
meeting the need to provide consistent 
answers on marketing practices issues across 

the TABC regions. Industry complaints 
about inconsistency in TABC marketing 
practices enforcement have fallen 
dramatically as a result of these steps. 
While these bulletins provide insight into 
unclear portions of the code, they remain 
informal declarations of policy. TABC 
needs to consider developing formal rules 
from the policies outlined in these bulletins. 

Finally, it is evident that the TABC has 
given a great deal of consideration to its 
marketing practices administrative rules. 
Section 45 of the TABC ru1es is extensive 
and provides clarification to broader Code 
provisions relating to marketing practices. 
100 Code tends to layout marketing 
practices that are prohibited, while the 
TABC roles fill in the blanks left by the 
Code and provide answers that describe 
what the industry is allowed to do. This 
indicates the complementary nature of the 
Code and rules. Nevertheless, there are still 
some areas of uncertainty that have not been 
addressed by the rules. Additional rules will 
be helpful in filling in some of these holes 
left by the broad wording of the Code. 

Overall, the processes adopted by the TABC 
over the last four years with regard to 
marketing practices have greatly improved 
the oversight and enforcement of the 
marketing, advertising and promotional 
activities of the alcoholic beverage industry 
and consistency in complying with state law 
regarding marketing practices. 

Recommendation 1: The TARC should 
continue its efforts to seek changes 
necessary to update and clarify the 
Alcoholic Beverage Code. While this is a 
daunting task, relations between the industry 
and TARC seem to have improved greatly in 
recent years on marketing practices matters. 
This presents an opportunity to work with 
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the industry to close some of the holes and 
broad definitions currently affecting the 
market practices provisions ofthe Code. 

TABC Management Response: The 
agency is prohibited from lobbying for 
legislative changes to the Alcoholic 
Beverage Code. However we will continue 
to enhance communication with the industry 
by availing ourselves to open dialogue to 
discuss modernization of laws and 
regulations with industry practices. Where 
applicable we will utilize our broad 
rulemaking authority to address public safety 
initiatives and industry concerns. 

Audit Objective 2: Determine if all 
necessary administrative rules regarding 
allowable advertising, promotion, and 
marketing practices of alcoholic beverages 
have been developed and adopted by TABe. 

The TABC administrative rules (Rules) 
relating to marketing practices are adequate 
for supplementing and complementing the 
marketing practices provisions of the 
Alcoholic Beverage Code (Code). In places 
where the Code is particularly vague the 
TABC rules usually do a good job of"filling 
in the blanks." 

Based on the interviews conducted with 
TABC personnel involved at various levels 
of marketing practices regulation, it appears 
that some additional work is needed to finn 
up two specific rules. Currently, the alcohol 
industry is divided into three separate tiers: 
manufacturers/distillers, wholesalers, and 
retail distributors. The primary goal of the 
Code is to ensure that these three market 
tiers remain strictly independent from one 
another. However, in order to increase sales, 
industry marketing managers have 

developed many creative sweepstakes and 
game promotions, as well as made gifts to 
both retailers and consumers. Under the 
Code, such inducements are highly 
restricted. Unique and creative industry 
promotions develop rapidly and change 
frequently. However, the current rules 
dealing with games of chance and gift­
giving have not been updated recently, and 
do not effectively deal with emerging 
industry marketing practices. The TABC 
Rules must be responsive to the different 
marketing schemes developed by one 
industry tier to induce another tier to buy or 
distribute its products. 

In addition, the Marketing Practices 
Bulletins produced by the TABC Marketing 
Practices Section will eventually need to be 
transformed into rules. The TABC General 
Counsel and others expressed the concern 
that the accumulation of Marketing Practices 
Bulletins would encompass a number of 
volumes over time if this were not done. 
However, the interviewees also noted that it 
would be some time before this was required 
because only 25 Marketing Practices 
Bulletins had been issued over the last 
several years. 

Overall, it appears that the TABC rules are 
reasonably complete and fonn a good 
companion document for clarify and to 
complement the Code. The Rules form part 
of the legal basis on which marketing 
practices regulation and enforcement can be 
successfully predicated. Therefore, keeping 
the TABC rules as up to date as possible is 
important to successful regulation of the 
industry. 

Recommendation 2: TARC Marketing 
Bulletins should be reviewed everyfew years 
and a determination made regarding 
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whether one or more ofthe Bulletins should 
be codified into the TABC rules. 

T ABC Management Response: We 
concur. We will establish a procedure to 
review Marketing Practices Bulletins each 
legislative year to detennine codification 
into TABC Rules. 

Recommendatioll 3: Current TARC Rules' 
45. J06 and 45. JJ7 should be reviewed in the 
near future to determine if there are any 
changes that can be made to better regulate 
game promotions and the gifts which 
manufacturers and distributors are giving 
retailers and consumers of alcoholic 
beverages. Because of the creativeness and 
frequent changes in the promotions 
associated with these rules sections. a 
review of these rules should be conducted 
annually. 

TABC Management Response: TABC 
Rule 45.106 was revised February 2006 in 
accordance with Legislative Amendments 
relating to sweepstakes contests. We will 
implement a procedure to review these rules 
annually to ensure the provisions are 
effective. 

Audit Objective 3: Determine if the 
Marketing Practices Section has effective 
processes for providing technical assistance 
to the alcoholic beverage industry and 
public on allowable advertising, promotion, 
and marketing practices of alcoholic 
beverages. 

The TABC does an excellent job of 
communicating market practice infonnation 
and technical assistance to the industry, its 
own staff and the public. This infonnation 
and assistance is provided in a number of 

ways. The TABC Regional Liaison Officer 
(Liaisons) system was created in 2004 and 
creates a single point of contact for 
marketing practices information in each of 
the five TABC regional offices. The 
interviews with the Liaisons demonstrated 
that there is a clear understanding of the role 
they play in providing such assistance and 
that a well established system for carrying 
out this role is in place and functioning 
effectively. The Liaisons and their 
respective regional managers (Captains) 
communicate frequently about marketing 
practices issues. The Captains, in tum, 
employ regularly scheduled meetings to 
discuss marketing practices matters. This 
protocol ensures consistency in the 
information given' to the industry from one 
TABC region to another. 

Furthermore, TABC Marketing Practices 
Bulletins are prepared in response to 
important questions which may have 
statewide implications on marketing 
practices. Each Bulletin. is reviewed by the 
TABC Legal Division, the executive 
management of TABC, and the industry 
before a final publication is made. The 
Bulletins are easily accessed on the TABC 
website and are automatically mailed to 
members of the industry or public that 
subscribe to the TABC mailing service. The 
Bulletins provide help to ensure that the 
information provided in response to a 
question in one region is the same 
information provided by TABC in its other 
regions. 

Technical assistance is also provided by 
frequent seminar and question and answer 
sessions sponsored by the TABC, Marketing 
Practices Section and the industry on various 
marketing practices issues. The question 
and answer sessions have been effective in 
offering assistance to the industry. Some of 
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the questions and responses generated 
during these sessions are posted on the 
TABC website under the Marketing 
Practices! Frequently Asked Questions 
heading. 

Each of these steps has provided the industry 
and public with technical assistance to better 
understand the Alcoholic Beverage Code 
provisions on marketing practices and 
TABC's regulations. In additio~ these steps 
have ensured that information provided by 
TABC is consistent from one region to the 
next. 

Reconunendiltions: None. 

Audit Objective 4: Determine if the 
Marketing Practices Section has effective 
processes for supervising investigations and 
coordinating with the Enforcement Division 
on investigations involving potential 
violations ofmarketingpractices laws. 

The TABC processes for investigations of 
potential marketing practices violations are 
complete and the roles of various employees 
in conducting the investigations are well 
defined and understood by the participants. 
Recently, the Compliance Division has 
begun to take over investigations of 
marketing practices. This shift is 
appropriate because the Compliance 
Division is designed to handle the rules and 
technical issues most often associated with 
market practices, while Enforcement is more 
concerned with overarching issues of public 
safety. Additionally, past communication 
problems between TABC divisions on 
marketing practices issues have been 
overcome by centralizing management of 
marketing practices issues in the Marketing 
Practices Section and supervising the work 

of enforcement agents from a central point. 
Currently, the organization and procedures 
used to enforce marketing practices 
violations are functioning effectively under 
this system. 

TABC has established rules for levying 
penalties for marketing practices violations. 
These rules contain a very long list of 
marketing practices violations and the 
penalties associated with each; penalties are 
further subdivided for first, second, and third 
violations. The structure of these rules 
provide for consistency in the penalties 
applied across all five TABC regions for any 
given offense. Deviations from the set 

penalties are only possible in two 
circumstances. First, a deviation may occur 
if a violation is found which does not have a 
listed penalty. If that is the case, the TABC 
Administrator may set the penalty with 
approval from one of two TABC division 
chiefs. Second, a higher or lesser penalty 
may be approved if there are aggravating or 
mitigating circumstances and the deviation 
is filed with the case report, in writing, and 
approved by the TABC Administrator. 
These processes assure a high level of 
consistency in the penalties levied for a 
given marketing practices offense. 

TABC also has regional Liaison Officers in 
place to ensure that marketing practices 
regulations are applied consistently across 
various regions. These Liaison Officers 
understand their roles and are guided by 
documented guidelines relating to the steps 
to be taken in investigations. The guidelines 
include how and when to document 
investigation reports. Based on the 
interviews and observations made regarding 
the reports, the field agents Wlderstand the 
guidelines and follow them. Marketing 
practices investigations are otherwise guided 
by the investigation manuals of the 
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Enforcement and Compliance Divisions. 
These manuals are familiar to all the agents 
charged with enforcing marketing practices 
regulations. 

The investigation reports of marketing 
practice violations which are deemed serious 
enough to require administrative action are 
timely and well written. The alleged offense 
is clearly stated. The businesses and persons 
accused are clearly identified and the factual 
basis of the case is adequately detailed. The 
investigation reports follow a standard 
fonnat that is clear and easily understood by 
a lay reader. The reports are easily located 
and tracked in the Workflow Manager 
database. 

Recommendations: None. 

Audit Objective 5: Determine if the 
Marketing Practices Section in conjunction 
with the Training Section have effective 
training programs for field personnel 
concerning the allowable advertising, 
promotion, and marketing practices of 
alcoholic beverages. 

The current TABC training program for 
marketing practices was introduced shortly 
after the Marketing Practices Section was 
created in 2004. It has been well received 
by the trainers, supervisors and the rank­
and-file enforcement and compliance 
personnel at TABC. The Marketing 
Practices Section manager's active 
involvement in the training process has 
ensured consistency of training across 
regions. Training is also bolstered by the 
active involvement of the TABC Education 
and Training Section at headquarters. The 
training materials reviewed were unifonnly 
professional, both in content and 
appearance. 

- 8­

The manager of the Marketing Practices 
Section believes that new liaisons ideally 
need 24-40 hours of training in marketing 
practices matters during their first year as a 
liaison; however, under current training 
levels, new liaisons are receiving only 8-12 
hours of marketing practices training per 
annum. He hopes to be able to increase the 
marketing practices training provided to new 
liaisons. 

ReconunendaJions: None. 

Audit Objective 6: Determine ifan effective 
state-wide system has been established for 
coordinating and communicating marketing 
practices issues using Marketing Practices 
Liaisons in each region. 

The TABC has greatly improved its ability 
to convey consistent marketing practices 
information to the public and industry since 
the very critical 2004 Sunset Review Report 
findings were made. This has been achieved 
in major part, through the creation of the 
current TABC Marketing Practices Section 
and the appointment of regional Liaison 
Officers trained in marketing practices 
issues. The training, support, and leadership 
offered to Liaisons by the Manager of the 
Marketing Practices Section has enabled the 
Liaisons to thoroughly understand marketing 
practices issues and, in ~ serve as 
statewide conduits of accurate and consistent 
information to the public and industry. The 
Liaisons have assisted the regional Captains 
in better understanding the issues and the 
Captains, in tum, have used this knowledge 
to help establish and reinforce consistent 
treatment of marketing practices issues 
between the regions. It is clear that the 
result of this effort has been the 
institutionalization of an effective statewide 
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regulatory scheme for marketing practices 
and a process for disseminating consistent 
infonnation to the public and industry. 

Recommendlltions: None. 

-9­



Attachment 4� 

Region 3 Update 



\ ~T E X A S 
--..,,_/ ':ALCOHOLIC 

. ':BEVERAGE 
~ '=COMMISSION 

REGION III 
REGIONAL UPDATE� 

Region 3 - Houston 
Enforcement 

• 1 Captain 
• 3 Lieutenants 

,. Regional Office • 7 Sergeants 
P District Office • 46 Agents 
/" Outpost Office •� 3 Support Personnel 

Compliance 
• 1 Regional Supervisor 
• 1 Asst. Regional Spvsr 
• 7 Sergeants 
• 46 Agents 
• 12 Auditors 
• 7 Accounts Examiners 
• 2 Su ort Personnel 



SEPTEMBER� 
• Summer Conference 
• MADD 5K� 

OCTOBER� 
• Law Updates 
• Montgomery County Underage Drinking 

Forunl 
•� 8 New Agents reported for duty� 

NOVEMBER� 
• College Symposium 
• Agents reported to New Agents Academy 

DECEMBER 
• Bay Area Counsel on Drugs & Alcohol Conf. 

• New Manual Training (Capt & Lts) 

JANUARY 
• Texans Standing Tall Forum 

• Region Attended new manual training 

• Licensing Standards Investigation training (Houston) 

February
• Region Attended in-servIce training 

• Sergeant Interviews 

• Hispanic Forum 

• Glaziers Cases - 4 admin 

2 



March 
• Agency Reporting & Tracking System (ARTS) 

• Strategic Planning & Goal Setting 

• New Sergeants Reported for duty 

• Spring Break - (Joint Operations) 

April 
• New Compliance Regional Supervisor 

• Alcohol Awareness Month Activities 

May 
• Projected rollout of Region 3 Feedback & 
Suggestion Forum on K: Drive 

3 



Attachment 5� 
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Fiscal Stewardship Report:� 
Missing, Stolen and Damaged Property� 
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What Does the Statute Say?� 

•� The statute requires all agencies to record lost, 
stolen or damaged assets. 

•� Failing to properly track and report missing events would 
represent negligence or fraud. 

•� The loss limit is determined by the Americans Society for 
Testing and Materials. ( 2% ) 

•� SPA performs the analysis based on the completed 
Fiscal Year and reports to LBB. 

•� All actions and reporting related to missing property are 
subject to: 
Open Records ActlTexas Public Information Act 



Missing Property FY2007� 

• Value of Missing Property (State) • $ 966,500.49 

• Value of All Property (State) • $2,271,749,655.04 

• Average Loss Ratio (State) • .0425% 

• Value of Missing Property (TABC) • $ 12,886.84 

• Value of All Property (TABC) • $4,133,619.43 

• Average Loss Ratio (TABC) • .3128% 



Missing, Stolen or Damaged Property� 
FY2008� 

• Dell Laptop - $1 ,577.77 (Stolen out of 
agent's vehicle) 

• Projector - $1 ,534.00 (Stolen out of 
agent's vehicle) 

• Pistol - $389.00� (Comptroller 
reduced TABC Appropriation by 
$389.00) 
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Enforcing Underage Drinking Law (EUDL) Grants 



1 EUDL grantee recommendation 2008-2009 
April 2008 

The Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention (OJJDP) requires three reporting 
categories: coalitions, enforcement and media. The applicants recommended for funding reflect 
these categories. Funding level is $205,000.00 

Name Amount Requested Score Recommend Funding amount 
University of $37,501 90 $37,501 
Houston 

Adjusted salaries and reduced payments to 
minors to current grant level 

Goal: The University of Houston's goal is to reduce underage drinking in high-risk populations; 
specifically, among first-year students, college athletes, and Greek life students. In doing so, the 
program will be seeking to increase the use of abstinence-based self-protective behaviors among 
underage students, including making academics a priority over socializing with alcohol. 

Main Grant Activities 
Enforcement: Increased enforcement of alcohol policies on campus, at every home football 
game, as Frontier Fiesta, a high-risk event for underage drinking. In addition, the program will 
coordinate the first ever joint training between University of Houston Police Department, 
Department of Resident Life and Housing, and the Dean of Students Office. 

Coalition: The University of Houston plans to partner with influential local institutions of high 
education including Rice University, Houston Baptist University, the University of St. Thomas, 
Lone Star Community College, and Houston Community College. The program plans to also 
revive the Houston Galveston Consortium, a campus-community coalition comprised of key 
members from the university, students, and surrounding community. 

Media: Hold a total of9 related media events 

• Press releases 
• Letters to editor 
• Grant-related articles in print media 
• Paid Newspaper Ads 

Recommendation: 
Applicant offers a strong coalition, limited enforcement and media. This is their second year to 
request funding. 



2 EUDL grantee recommendation 2008-2009 
April 2008 

Name Amount Requested Score Recommend Funding amount 
Bay Area Council on Drugs and $74,808 89 $27,080 
Alcohol 

Adjusted salaries made in all spending in 
categories and removal of indirect 
expenses that are ineligible (Chapter 
32.19 Indirect charges may not be 
charged to grants from the Enforcing the 
Underaf{e Drinkinf{ Laws fund) 

Goal: The Bay Area Council on Drugs & Alcohol goal is to decrease youth access to alcohol 
through increased enforcement and community support of law enforcement in the communities 
that make up Brazoria and Galveston Counties. 

Main Grant Activities 
Enforcement: Increased number ofminor sting operations in Brazoria and Galveston counties 

Coalition: Project partners include Freeport Police Department, Brazoria County Underage 
Drinking Task Force, the Galveston County Community Coalition, and the Houston Police 
Department. 

Media: Hold a total of 20 related media events 
• Press releases 
• Letters to editor 
• Radiorrv interviews 
• Grant-related articles in print media 
• Press Conferences 
• Radiorrv PSAs created 

Recommendation:� 
Applicant is providing a strong coalition focus, some media, and enforcement through minor� 
stings. This is their second year to request funding.� 



3 EUDL grantee recommendation 2008-2009 
April 2008 

Name Amount Requested Score Recommend Funding amount 
City of Austin $75,000 85 $35,000 

Adjusted salaries and supplies to current grant 
level 

Goal: The Austin/Travis County EUDL Program goals are to enforce underage drinking laws at 
targeted locations, increase contact with parents, hosts of private parties, and retailers, and to 
provide education on the dangers ofunderage drinking. 

Main Grant Activities 
Enforcement: Increased number of targeted enforcement operations at private parties/social 
gatherings, surveillance in and around licensed retail establishments for underage purchases of 
alcohol, surveillance and targeted enforcement of licensed bars and restaurants in cooperation 
with program minors, Cops in Shops operations, and bootleg operations. 

Coalition: The City of Austin Police Department is a partner in the Regional Alcohol Issues 
Network with other agencies including Travis County, San Marcos and Williamson County 
Sheriff's Offices, and Brackenridge Hospital that focus on law enforcement, preventio~ and 
health issues. Austin Police Department also participates in the Travis County Underage 
Drinking Prevention Program, which assists in education efforts and provides information on 
locations to target with enforcement activities. 

Media: Hold a total of 6 related media events 
• Press releases 
• Grant-related articles in print media 

Recommendation: 
Applicant offers minor stings, DWI, party patrol and education for minors and adults. 
Application provides for officer overtime. New media focus, and coalition through efforts 
GAMA (Greater Austin Merchants Association). This is their third year to request funding. 



4 EUDL grantee recommendation 2008-2009 
April 2008 

Name Amount Score Recommend Funding amount 
Requested 

*City of New $37,384 82 $29,384 
Braunfels 

Adjustments made to supply and other 
categories 

Goal: The goal of the City ofNew Braunfels is to provide adults and youth in the community� 
with steps to open lines of communication to stress the dangers and consequences of underage� 
drinking. The project also intends to deter licensed establishments from selling alcohol to� 
minors.� 

Main Grant Activities� 
Enforcement: Increased number of minor sting operations.� 

Coalition: Current partners of this project include the New Braunfels Municipal Court, New� 
Braunfels lSD, and Mothers Against Drunk Drivers San Antonio Chapter.� 

Media: Hold a total of 36 related media events� 
• Press releases 
• Letters to editor 
• Radiorrv interviews 
• Op-Ed articles 
• Grant-related articles in print media 
• Press Conferences 
• Radiorrv PSAs 
• Paid Newspaper Ads 

Recommendation:� 
Applicant proposes three-phase program including enforcement, education, and� 
parental/community involvement. Program will focus on use of minor sting operations and press� 
releases to the community. New grantee.� 

* Indicates new grantee 



5 EUDL grantee recommendation 2008-2009 
April 2008 

Name Amount Score Reconunend Funding amount 
Requested 

*Texas A&M University $23,652 82 $18,652 
Kingsville 

Adjusted per diem charges to state agency 
levels and small salary adjustment 

Goal: The goals of Texas A&M University Kingsville are to establish a baseline for alcohol use 
among the underage population on campus, provide prevention services to reduce incidence of 
alcohol consumption by underage drinkers, and coordinate with local law enforcement agencies 
on identifying establishments serving to minors. 

Main Grant Activities 
Enforcement: The enforcement component has a dual role of referring underage students 
arrested for alcohol violations and following up on student referrals of local establishments that 
are identified as selling to minors. 

Coalition: The partners involved in this program include Texas A&M University Kingsville 
(TAMUK), the Institute of Rural Development, TAMUK Police Department, City of Kingsville, 
and Kleberg County Sheriffs Office. 

Media: Hold a total of 15 related media events 
• Press releases 
• Letters to editor 
• Radio/TV interviews 
• Op-Ed articles 
• Grant-related articles in print media 
• Press conferences 
• Radio/TV PSAs 

Recommendation 
The applicant offers widespread media and coalition efforts within the university. Program 
focuses on prevention and education. New grantee. 

* Indicates new grantee 



6 EUDL grantee recommendation 2008-2009 
April 2008 

Name Amount Requested Score Recommend Funding amount 
Tarleton State University $23,887 79 $23,887 

Goal: To curb underage drinking among Tarleton students 

Main Grant Activities 
Enforcement: Increased number of sting operations and initiatives that specifically target those 
events where student underage drinking has been an issue. 

Coalition: Partner with Erath County Community Coalition, Stephenville Police Department, 
and STAR Council on Substance Abuse to reduce underage drinking on campus and throughout 
the community. 

Media: Hold a total of 13 related media events 
• Press releases 
• Letters to editor 
• Radionv interviews 
• Grant-related articles in print media 
• Radionv PSAs 
• Paid Newspaper Ads 

Recommendation:� 
Applicant offers strong media and coalition components with limited enforcement. This is their� 
second year to request funding.� 



7 EUDL grantee recommendation 2008-2009 
April 2008 

Name Amount Requested Score Recommend Funding amount 
*City of Grand Prairie $36,570 78 $26,702 

Adjustments made to reduce 
salary, travel and Chapter 32 
ineligible (Chapter 32.19 Indirect 
charges may not be charged to grants 
from the Enforcing the Underage 
Drinking Laws fund). 

Goal: The goal of the Grand Prairie EUDL project is to reduce commercial access to alcohol for� 
Grand Prairie ISD students by increasing enforcement of and education on minimum age� 
drinking laws in the City of Grand Prairie.� 

Main Grant Activities:� 
Enforcement: Increased enforcement of underage drinking laws through additional retailer� 
compliance operations.� 

Coalition: Collaborative efforts between the City of Grand Prairie, IMPACT Grand Prairie� 
Coalition, and Youth Coalition to increase retailer education efforts on underage drinking� 

Media: Hold a total of 12 related media events 
• Press releases 
• Radionv interviews 
• Grant-related articles in print media 

Recommendation 
This grant is very salary intensive, but does offer media and coalition. New grantee 

* Indicates new grantee 
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Internal Management Goals 

April 30, 2008 

New and Improved Process 
• 

• All-Inclusive 
• Decentralized 
• Specific Focus 
• Established Objectives 
• Accountability 
• Transparency 



Management Goal #1 
~ 

Forge and consistently maintain 
relationships with industry and 

community to facilitate 
communication and education. 

I 

Objectives 
I­

4 

•� Partner with industry on marketing practices 
issues. 

•� Develop shared industry training. 
•� Notify stakeholders of changes in personnel. 
•� Tour stakeholder facilities. 
•� Partner with stakeholders for training and meet & 

greets. 
•� Plan events with the industry during the summer. 
•� Engage local law enforcement and other local 

officials. Increase communication and include in 
processes such as licensing re-engineering. 

2 



Management Goal #2 
-

Re-engineer the licensing process to 
reduce cost and time involved. 

Streamline the process for the timely 
issuance of licenses, ensure adaptability, 
and progress toward on-line processing 
(originals, renewals, and fee payments). 

IObjectives 

•� Complete needs assessment. 
•� Identify legal and financial impediments to� 

implementation.� 
•� Develop implementation plan prior to submission of the 

LAR. 
•� Incorporate input from all employees, industry, local 

officials through employee and stakeholder forums. 
•� Engage local officials through increased communication 

about the licensing process. 
•� Streamline the application protest process. 
•� Make adaptability a high priority. 
•� Initiate rule changes. 
•� Implement two-year permits. 

3 



~..., 

r 1:"P 
~Management Goal #3 ~ pv...,.J:.::> 

~ 

Identify and develop programs to 
target top violations via risk-based 

enforcement and education 
programs to foster voluntary 

compliance. 
I 

Objectives 

•� Consider adding inspection refusal relating to 
public safety as a priority violation. 

•� Identify high-risk businesses by using non­
pUblic-safety violations as an indicator that 
public safety violations may be occurring. 

•� Identify a set of business practices that make 
up irresponsible retailing. Identify those 
retailers and work with them to find better 
ways to operate. 

•� Increase communication with Comptroller's 
Office to find those operating outside of the 
law. 

4 



Management Goal #4 

Develop the new process for� 
filing, investigating and� 

reporting complaints against� 
pern1it holders.� 

Objectives 

• Develop the policy and process for filing 
public complaints. 

• Post the information on our website. 
• Give the public access to the results of 

cornplaint investigations through the 
internet. 

• Find ways to encourage industry to 
report issues. 

• Find ways to handle larger issues 
differently than public safety complaints. 

5 



Management Goal #5 
~ -

Establish new ways to consider 
permittee conduct under prior 

permits when reviewing 
applications for new permits. 

I 

Objectives 
I-

We will establish ways to review 
conduct including, but not linlited to: 

• Credit law 
• Debts to the state 
• Violation history 
• Past management practices 

6 



Management Goal #6 

Improve the public's 
perception of the agency. 

Objectives-
•� Develop more PSA's. 
•� Update the agency website. 
•� Send out more press releases about the positive work

we do. 
•� Expand the use of industry resources to spread 

messages. 
•� Conduct regional quarterly forums with the retail level, 

similar to the ones conducted with the upper tiers. 
•� Expand Cops in Shops in convenience stores to 

increase off-premises retail employee contact with our 
employees. 

•� Expand use of sporting events as a medium to get out
messages related to underage drinking, etc. 

•� Recognize retailers who have best practices. 

7 



Management Goal #7 

Continue to increase the overall 
consistency in our efforts and 

outcomes, in part through effective 
internal communication and building 

relationships with stakeholders. 

Objectives 

•� Finalize the revision of the penalty chart. 

•� Revise OPR policy / complaint process. 

•� Publicize the new mission, vision, guiding 
principles, goals, etc. 

•� Communicate through marketing practice� 
bulletins.� 

•� Continue to develop risk-based enforcement 
efforts. 

8 



The Next Steps 

•� May Commission Meeting ­
Present Strategic Plan 

• June Commission Meeting ­
Commissioners Vote on 
Strategic Plan 

• July -� Distribute Strategic Plan 
and hold 15t Quarterly Meeting 
to Report on Management 
Goal Progress 

•� Implementation and Follow-Up 

9 
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NE: W RULE OR ADOPTIU . AT APRIL 30. 2008. 11 '[ flSSION M ·ETING 

§33.10. Citizenship and Status. 

(a) An individual who applies for a license or pennit shall, at the time of filing the 
application, be a United States citizen or legally authorized to work in the United States. 
The commission will not issue a permit or license to a person that will cause the person to 
be in violation of the person's immigration status and/or result in them being illegally in 
the United States. 

(b) No pennit shall be issued to a corporation, partnership, finn, association, or other 
legal entity, other than an individual, unless the entity is forml.:: b, fil ing a certificate of 
formation [incorporated or organized und~r th~ lav,~; of the !-}taltl of h')(Lls) or registered 
to transact business in this state. This requirement does not apply to: 

(l) An entity holding a brewer's permit, and other licenses and permits as are 
necessary to the operation of the brewer's permit, 

(2) A holder of an agent's, industrial or carrier's permit. or 
(3) A foreign como ration that was engaged in the legal alcoholic beverages 

business in this State under charter or permit prior to August 24, 1935. 
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PENALTIES� 

§37.60. Standard Penalty Chart. 

(a) Agents, compliance officers or other specifically designated commission personnel may offer 
settlements to persons charged with violating the provisions of the Alcoholic Beverage Code or rules of the 
commission. Settlement of those cases, unless otherwise provided for elsewhere in this rule, shall be in compliance 
with the following standard penalty chait. 

HEALTH, SAFETY AND WELFARE VIOLATIONS 

DESCRIPTION 

Minor Related Offenses 

Employing a minor to sell, serve, prepare or 
otherwise handle alcoholic beverages in violation 
of §106.09 or §61.71(a)(l2), Alcoholic Beverage 
Code. 

Permit a minor to possess or consume an alcoholic 
beverage in violation of §106.13, Alcoholic 
Beverage Code. 

Sale of an alcoholic beverage to a minor in 
violation of §106.03, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

Conducting business in a manner as to allow a 
simple breach of the peace with no serious bodily 
injury or deadly weapon involved (as defined in 
the Texas Penal Code) in violation of §§22.12 and 
28.11, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Conducting business in a manner as to allow an 
aggravated breach of the peace with a serious 
bodily injury or involving a deadly weapon (as 
defined in the Texas Penal Code) in violation of 
§§22.12, 28.11,69.13 and 71.09, Alcoholic 
Beverage Code. 
Failure to report a breach of the peace in violation 
of Alcoholic Beverage Code §§11.61(b)(21), 
61.71(a)(31). 
Possession of narcotics by a licensee or permittee 
in violation of §104.01, Alcoholic Beverage Code, 
or Title 16, §35.41(27), Texas Administrative 
Code. 
Possession of narcotics by an employee or agent 
of a licensee or permittee in violation of §104.01, 
Alcoholic Beverage Code, or Title 16, §35.41(27), 
Texas Administrative Code. 

1st Violation 

5-7 

7-15 

7-20 

10-15 

45-Cancel 

Warning-5 

21-Cancel 

10-21 

2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

10-12 30-Cancel 

10-90 60-Cancel 

Per §106.13 

10-90 6O-Cancel 

Per §106.13 

15-20 30-Cancel 

60-Cancel Cancel 

7-10 25-Cancel 

45-Cancel Cancel 

21-45 45-Cancel 



DESCRIPTION 

The sale or delivery or permitting the sale or 
delivery of narcotics by a licensee or permittee in 
violation of §I04.0 1, Alcoholic Beverage Code 
and Title 16, §35.41(27), Texas Administrative 
Code. 
The sale or delivery or permitting the sale or 
delivery of narcotics by an employee or agent of a 
licensee or permittee in violation of § I04.0 I, 
Alcoholic Beverage Code or Title 16, §35.4l(27), 
Texas Administrative Code. 
The sale, delivery or possession of any equipment 
used or designed for the administering of a 
narcotic by the license or pem1it holder in 
violation of § 104.0 I, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

The sale, delivery or possession of any equipment 
used or designed for the administering of a 
narcotic by the employee of any license or permit 
holder in violation of §104.0 1, Alcoholic 
Beverage Code. 
The sale or service of an alcoholic beverage to an 
intoxicated person in violation of §§ 11.61 (b)( 14), 
61.71 (a)(6) or 101.63, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
The license or pennit holder or any employee 
being intoxicated on a licensed premise in 
violation of §11.61 (b)(13) or §104.01, Alcoholic 
Beverage Code. 
Permitting public lewdness, sexual contact or 
obscene acts on a licensed premises in violation of 
§61.71(a)(II) or §104.01, Alcoholic Beverage 
Code and commission rule, §35.41(1) or the 
exposure of a person or permitting a person to 
expose his person in violation of §104.01(2), 
Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Creating excessive noise or having unsanitary 
conditions at a licensed premises in violation of 
§101.62 or §11.61(b)(9), Alcoholic Beverage 
Code. 
Consumption or permitted consumption of an 
alcoholic beverage during prohibited hours on a 
licensed premises in violation of §61.71 (a)(18) or 
§105.06, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

Rudely displaying or permitting a person to rudely 
display a weapon in a retail establishment in 
violation of §104.0 I(3), Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

Ist Violation 

Cancel 

30-Cancel 

15-20 

10-15 

10-15 

10-15 

10 

Waming-3 

5 

7 

2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

60-Cancel Cancel 

25-30 30-Cancel 

20-25 30-Cancel 

15-30 30-Cancel 

15-30 30-Cancel 

15-20 30-Cancel 

5-7 15-Cancel 

7-10 25-Cancel 

20-30 60-Cancel 



I 

DESCRIPTION 

The place and manner of operation of an 
establislunent is such that it constitutes a violation 
of §§ 11.46 (a)(8), 11.61 (b)(7), 61.42(a)(3) or 
61.71 (a)(17), Alcoholic Beverage Code by� 
corrunitting the below listed violations. Requires� 
detail on offenses.� 

Examples (not limited to the following offenses):� 
Possession of any gambling paraphernalia or� 
device;� 
Gambling on a licensed premises;� 
Keeping a gambling place;� 
Bribery;� 
Prostitution;� 
Promotion of prostitution;� 
Employment harmful to a minor;� 
Obscenity;� 
Misuse of food stamps.� 
Violation of city codes (relating to health, safety� 
and welfare).� 

MAJOR REGULATORY VIOLATIONS 

DESCRIPTION 

Refusing to allow an inspection of a licensed� 
premises or interfering with an inspection of a� 
licensed premises in violation of §§32.17(a)(2),� 
61.71(a)(14), 61.74(a)(7) or 101.04, Alcoholic� 
Beverage Code.� 
Operating an establislunent as an illegal open� 
saloon in violation of §32.17(a)(1) or §32.01 (2),� 
Alcoholic Beverage Code.� 
Sell, serve or deliver alcoholic beverages during� 
prohibited hours in violation of §105.0 1, et seq,� 
Alcoholic Beverage Code.� 

Selling wine over 17% alcohol content during 
prohibited hours in violation of §24.07, Alcoholic 
Beverage Code. 
Sale of alcoholic beverages while serving a 
suspension in violation of §§ 11.68, 61.71 (a)(22) or 
61.84, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

1st Violation 

15-Cancel 

Warning-1 0 

1st Violation 

10 Employee 

20 Permittee 

5 

5 

3 

Original 
suspension plus 5­

10 

2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

15-25 30-Cancel 

2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

10-15 45-Cancel 

25-30 45-Cancel 

7-10 25-Cancel 

7-10 25-Cancel 

5-10 10-25 

Original Cancel 
suspension plus 25­

Cancel 



I DESCRIPTION 

Subterfuge - Permitting another person to use a� 
license or pelmit other than the one it is issued to� 
in violation of §11.05 and §109.53, Alcoholic� 
Beverage Code.� 
Possession of distilled spirits without local� 
distributor stamps on the container in violation of� 
§28.15 or §32.20, Alcoholic Beverage Code.� 

Possession ofan empty distilled spirits container� 
with the local distributor stamp not mutilated in� 
violation ofagency rule §41.72.� 

Possession of any uninvoiced alcoholic beverages� 
in violation of §28.06 and §32.08, Alcoholic� 
Beverage Code and agency rule §41.50.� 

Knowingly possess uninvoiced alcoholic� 
beverages in violation of §28.06, Alcoholic� 
Beverage Code and agency rule §41.50 or refilling� 
distilled spirits bottles in violation of §28.08,� 
Alcoholic Beverage Code.� 
Sale of any unauthOlized alcoholic beverage in� 
violation of §11.01, Alcoholic Beverage Code.� 

Possession of any unauthorized alcoholic beverage� 
by a licensee or permittee or his employee in� 
violation of §§69.12 or 61.71 (a)(9), Alcoholic� 
Beverage Code.� 

Consumption ofor permitting consumption of an� 
alcoholic beverage on the premises of any off-�
premise license or permit in violation of §§22.1 0,� 
22.11,26.01 or 71.01, Alcoholic Beverage Code.� 

Permitting an open container on the premises of� 
any off-premise license or permit in violation of� 
§§71.01 or 24.09, Alcoholic Beverage Code.� 

Purchase of an alcoholic beverage from an� 
tmauthorized source in violation of� 
§§61.71 (a)(l 9), 61.71 (a)(20), 69.09 or 71.05,� 
Alcoholic Beverage Code.� 
Sale of an alcoholic beverage by a retailer for the� 
purpose of resale in violation of §71.05, Alcoholic� 
Beverage Code.� 
Purchasing alcoholic beverages while on the� 
"delinquent list" in violation of §102.32(d),� 
Alcoholic Beverage Code.� 

1st Violation 

Cancel 

Warning-l 0 

Warning-5 

10 Employee 

15 Permittee 

Cancel 

10 

3 
Employee 

5 
Permittee/ 
Licensee 

3 
Employee 

5 
Permittee/ 
Licensee 

3 

3 

5 

5 

2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

10-15 Cancel 

15-20 30-Cancel 

15-20 30-Cancel 

Cancel Cancel 

15-45 60-Cancel 

7-10 15-25� 
Employee Employee� 

10-15 25-30� 
Permittee/ Permittee/� 
Licensee Licensee� 

7-10 15-30� 
Employee Employee� 

10-15 20-30� 
Pelmittee/ Permittee/� 
Licensee Licensee� 

7-10 15-30� 

7-10 15-30 

10-15 15-30 

10-15 15-30 



DESCRIPTION 

, Selling an alcoholic beverage away from a 
licensed premises. 
Storage of alcoholic beverages off a licensed 
premises in violation of §69.1 0, Alcoholic 
Beverage Code. 
Making false or misleading statements in original 
or renewal applications or making false or 
misleading statements in docwnents submitted 
with or attached to applications for licenses or 
permits in violation of §§ 11046(4), 61.71(a)(4) or 
61.74(a)(11), Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Sale or delivery of alcoholic beverages to a non-
licensed business in violation of manufacturing 
and wholesaler sections of the Alcoholic Beverage 
Code. 
Sale to a permittee who is on the delinquent list, 
failure to timely collect credit payments, or failure 
to report credit law violations; 
Failure to notify the commission ofa delinquent 
account in violation of §102.32, Alcoholic 
Beverage Code; 
Failure to report cash law violations or failure to 
sell beer for cash in violation of §102.31, 
Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Improper record keeping in violation of agency 
rules §§41.50, 41.51,41.52 and §§32.03, 32.06, 
Alcoholic Beverage Code, including invoices, 
membership records, pool and replacement 
accounts. 
Knowingly filed false report or record. 

Knowingly failed to keep record or file return in� 
manner required.� 
Retail cash/credit laws violation of cash or credit� 
laws by retail licensee or pelmittee in violation of� 
§§61.73, 102.31 or 102.32.� 
Failed to present program curriculwn as approved.� 
§50A(g).� 
Program taught in ineffective manner. §5004.� 

Failed to use certified trainer. §50.6(a). 

Had more than 50 trainees in a session. §5004(e). 

Failure to schedule sessions or cancel sessions in a� 
timely manner. §50A(a).� 
Failure to properly test. §50AG)-(n).� 

Certifying a trainee who had not successfully� 
completed a full session and/or passed the final� 
test. §50.5(b)(2).� 

1st Violation 

7 

5 

Cancel 

3 

Waming-5 

Waming-3 

Cancel 

5-10 

Waming-3 

Waming-3 

Waming-3 

10-15 

Waming-3 

Waming-3 

Warning-3 

15-30 

2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

10-15 15-45 

10-15 20-30 

10-15 25-30 

10-15 25-30 

3-5 5-7 

20-30 35-Cancel 

3 5-10 

5-7 15-Cancel 

5-7 15-Cancel 

21-Cancel Cancel 

5-10 21-30 

5-7 10-20 

5-10 Cancel 

30-Cancel 



DESCRIPTION Ist Violation 2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

LicenseelPermittee programs celtifying non­ Warning-3 5-7 10-20 
employees. §50.4(d). 
Failed to distribute certificates to trainees. Warning-3 5-10 21-30 
§50.4(r). 
Trainer taught in a language that was not Warning -3 5-10 21-30 
authorized. §50.6(a). 
Violation of requirements for school/program Cancel 
approval. §50.3(a)-(h). 
Violated a provision of Section 50.5(b) (Program). Cancel 
§50.5(b). 
Violated a provision of Section 50.7 (Trainer). Cancel 
§50.7. 
Make false or misleading statements, reports, or 7-14 21-30 Cancel 
representations to the Commission. §50.5(b)(2). 
Failure to timely file or properly prepare the repOlt 3-5 7-10 Cancel 
of seller training. §50.5(b)(4). 
Failure to properly prepare and issue celtificates. Warning-3 5-10 Cancel 
§50.4(r). 

(b) Each suspension of a permit or license shall run for consecutive days. An alcoholic beverage 
licensee or permittee penalized by the commission may pay a civil penalty in lieu of a suspension 
as provided by Alcoholic Beverage Code, § 11.64, but no licensee or permittee may pay a civil 
penalty in lieu of a fraction of its suspension. In other words, any penalty assessed must be either 
a suspension or a civil penalty, but not a combination of both. 
(c) A repeat violation by a licensee or permittee justifies the penalty for a second or third 
violation ifit is a health, safety and welfare violation and occurs within 36 months of the first 
violation and ifit is a major regulatory violation within 24 months of the first violation. 
(d) A penalty for an alleged repeat violation shall not be assessed unless the alleged violation 
occurs after the permittee or licensee, as those terms are defined in the Texas Alcoholic Beverage 
Code, § 1.04(11), has been notified, in writing, of the first alleged violation. Notwithstanding 
the preceding sentence, if an alleged violation is discovered during an undercover operation, then 
no notice of any prior alleged violations may be necessary to assess a penalty for a repeat 
violation. The requirement that written notice be given to a permittee or licensee shall not be 
interpreted to require that a notice of hearing for the violation be delivered to the permittee or 
licensee. 
(e) The list of violations in the standard penalty chaIt is not an exclusive list of violations of the 
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code or rules of the commission. The administrator or his designee is 
authorized to assess penalties for any violation of any of the foregoing statutes or rules for which 
a penalty is not provided on the chart. Any penalty assessed for a violation not provided for on 
the standard penalty chart shall be approved by either the chief of enforcement or the director of 
the regulatory division prior to its assessment. 
(f) Any person responsible for assessing a penalty for a violation may deviate from the standard 
penalty chart if aggravating or mitigating circumstances are involved. If a recommendation deviating from the 
standard penalty chart is made, it must be made in writing and be filed with the case report. Final approval shall be 
made by the administrator or his designee. 
(g) The standard penalty chart does not bind a hearing examiner, the administrator, or his 
designee as to penalties for any violation determined to have OCCUlTed by the facts presented in 



an administrative hearing and the record of that proceeding shall be the determining factor as to the sufficiency of the 
penalty assessed. 
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PROPOS.,O lEW CHAPTER 

CHAPTER 34. SCHEDULE OF SANCTIONS AND PENALTIES 

§34.1. General Provisions. 
(a) This rule relates to §§11.61, 11.64, 11.641 and 106.13 of the Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

(b) Agents, compliance officers or other specifically designated commission personnel have 

authority to settle a complaint issued by the commission against a person for a violation of the Texas 

Alcoholic Beverage Code (Code), prior to filing a contested case under Govenunent Cod. Chapter 

200 I. 'ubchapter C ",' tAdministrative Procedure Actj. 

(c) A settlement authorized by this chapter must reflect the nwnber ofdays a permit will be 

suspended or the amount of civil penalty authorized per day in lieu of suspension and shall conform 

to the other provisions of this chapter. 

@ A written warning may be issued for any violation if it is detemlined by designated It I 

conunission personnel, r"rL~ ~lltlH~.1 to be an effective deterrent from further violations of the 

Code, 

ill A \vritten warning may be used as an aggravating circumstance I, I'" " I I~ rtor'I,ll 

purposes of determining the appropriate sanction under §34,2, 

ill A written warning is subject to the rights and procedures of a contested case ~l[lder 

the Administrative Procedure Act. 

ill A written warning is an administrative notice issued bv a representative of the 

commission to the permit or license holder documenting that a violation of the TABC code or rules 

has occurred, 

W Any case alleging a sale to a minor or intoxicated person in violation of Alcoholic Beverage 

Code S§ 11.61( b)(14). 61.71(a)( 6) or 101.63 in which the unlawful sale or service directly or 

indirectly caused death or serious bodily injury shall be referred directly to the Legal Services 

OJ [sion by district or regional personnel ~rithout an offer of ~ettl ment or compromi e provid d to 

the pennittee/licensee, For purposes of this section, "serious bodily injwy" means as defined in 

§l,07(a)(46) of the "e.'as Penal Code.' '1... i '\!j 1;;'+1" "'j 

11'1' 11".;111.' I l' _ '11, ' : '_'i "_' "Ill _' q '. '. r 

, i 

Lfr ",: Each suspension of a permit or license shall run for consecutive days, A person assessed a 

suspension by the commission may be provided with an opportunity to pay a civil penalty in lieu of a 

suspension as provided by ~ lU>4 of the C de. k : r' •• ,.' • '1 I The1 I 

':OInlliSSlon maJ• 111 its disc!" lion. allm\ a liccn::- ./Dcmlilll..·~ to JiiJe I. an lin ,st'll 

''''1 I'" 

I 



'; .... I, • if .... II ". I 

19}',.'-l AsubsequentviolationoftheCo(korrulc".~i IwiJlresultina<;anctionin ,_,-.~~I-: ,: I ,1'lI' 

u 1..--- ··.1 -'--' the next higher violation level if the subsequent violation: 

(1) is for a health, safety and welfare violation and occurs within 36 months of the prior 

violation, or 

(2) is for a violation listed in the major regulatory violation category within 24 months of 

the prior violation, and 

(3) the person has been given written notice I '~Il' 1"11' ° of the prior violation, orr,' q 

(4) the subsequent violation is issued during an undercover operation 

Lbl' . I The list of violations in §J4./ is 11 t intended to bt: ,"I an exhaustive list 

of possible violations of the Cod Ie \ I: or rules of the commission. A sanctionl II L ~IJi" I ,W iO,,1' 1\1' 

\: "ep' \! for a violation of the Code or rules that is not listed in 934. ') 

, I"~ 'I .' " 'Iill must be approved by either the assistant administrator for field 

operations or a li)'",'1 \ 11.1 I "t' '~1 \' Il~ " division director prior to ente,ing into a settlement. ,\1 

ill: ' 'i A person authorized to enter into a settlement under this section is also authorized to recommend 

: '\' a deviation from "unctions in 934,2 when I'h: ..Oi· II- .+ iii .... I II' 0" • I ,! I aggravating or mitigating 

circumstances are found to exist. 

(1) A recommendation to deviate from sanctions in §34.2 Itll<: '<t-llld.)I',j !" THIll> dHIl! 

must be made in writing If' ~I '--, I 'H-I' II f' 1 1'tV It \1,- 1\ tl~' 'i\1\.' '" '1' I. 

(2) The administrator or his designee must approve a recommendation to deviate from 

§34.2 III _ " d'tf'<, i 'l1,tll '+i'trI-' before the settlement may be offered. 

illI j IH I This section does not apply to a contested case brought under Chapters C and D of the 

Administrative Procedure Act, or a complaint or violation referred to the legal division of the 

commission for resolution. 

34.2. Schedule ofSanctions and Penalties for Health, Safety and Welfare Violations. 

DESCRIPTION 1st Violation 2nd Violation 3rd Violation 



DESCRIPTION 

Minor Related Offenses 

Employing a minor to sell, serve, prepare or 
otherwise handle alcoholic beverages in 
violation of §106.09 or §61.71 (a)(l 2), 
Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

Permit a minor to possess or conswne an 
alcoholic beverage in violation of § I 06.13, 
Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

Sale of an alcoholic beverage to a minor in 
violation of §106.03, Alcoholic Beverage 
Code. 

Conducting business in a manner as to 
allow a simple breach of the peace with no 
serious bodily injury or deadly weapon 
involved (as defmed in the Texas Penal 
Code) in violation of §§22.12 and 28.11, 
Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

Conducting business in a manner as to 
allow an aggravated breach of the peace 
with a serious bodily injury, death or 
involving a deadly weapon (as defined in 
the Texas Penal Code) in violation of 
§§22.12, 28.11, 69.13 and 71.09, Alcoholic 
Beverage Code. 

I{II' 111<". _ " 11111" It·,I III� 

.., I, I'� 

1\. I I I.: i ,. I 

Failure to report a breach of the peace in 
violation ofAlcoholic Beverage Code 
§§11.61(b)(21),61.71(a)(31). 

Ist Violation 

5-7 dJ.vs 
$250 per d y 

3-5 days 
$rO per day 

5-7 da)s 
$500 per day 

1- ", I 

3-5 days 
$250 per day 

30-40 days 
$250 per day 
1'- rtl,-II 

I .Ill. ,-II 

3-5 days 
$150 r da\' 

-,- I 

2nd Violation 

10-15 days 
$2 0 per day 

I 

20-25 daYs 
$50) per day 

I,ll- ·.jlll 

j1' I I " 

15-20 days 
$500 per day 

Cancel 
; t ,. I' 1 ~ '_' I I 

Iell' " I 

3rd Violation 

1 year or� 
'ancel� 

$750 per day� 

I ' I 

Cancel 

I 1\.,11 



DESCRIPTION 

Possession of. ~ak or deli v~ 'uf or 
jXrmitting the sale or delivery ornarcotics 
by a licensee or pennittee rrp sSt.'ssion of 
anye ui .lTIent us d or desi )l1ed tor the 
administering of a narcotic in violation of 
§104.01, Alcoholic Beverage Code, or Title 
16, §35.41(27), Texas Administrative 
Code. 

j­

"."­

I ~ 

I ".1· 

The sale or service of an alcoholic beverage 
to an intoxicated person in violation of 
§§11.61(b)(14), 61.71 (a)(6) or 101.63, 
Alcoholic Bevera e Code, 
The license or pennit holder or any 
employee being intoxicated on a licensed 
premise in violation of §11.61 (b)( 13) or 
§104.01, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

1st Violation 

IIi I 

5-7 days 
$500 per day 

II. I 

10-15 days 
$500 per d:lv 

2nd Violation 

. I " 

'0-75 days 
$750 per day 

II .- ,I 

30-40 das 
$750 per day 

3rd Violation 

Cancel 

_...... - .. 

Cancel 

Cancel 



DESCRlPTION 1st Violation 2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

Pennitting public lewdness, sexual contact 5-7 daJ 20-/5 dill ('unce! 
or obscene acts on a licensed premises in $J50 RL:f Jay $500 per day 
violation of §61.71(a)(II) or §104.0 I, 
Alcoholic Beverage Code and commission 
rule, §35.41(l) or the exposure ofa person 
or permitting a person to expose his person 
in violation of § I04.01 (2), Alcoholic 
Beverage Code. 
Creating excessive noise or having - ...... -,. -­ 7-10 days 30-40 days 
unsanitary conditions at a licensed premises 3 d~vs $250 per day ~5no ncr daY 
in violation of §101.62 or § 11.61(b)(9), , 

Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Sell, serve or deliver alcoholic bevcral!~s 5-7 days 20-/5 days Cancel 
during prohibited hours in violation of $250 per day $750 per day I , - 'I 
§ 105.0 I, et seq. Alcoholic Beverage Code. , 1­ 1111 

Consumption or permitted consumption of 
an alcoholic beverage during prohibited 
hours on a licensed premises in violation of 
§§11.61Cb)(22). 161.71(a)(18) or 

... ,105.06, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Rudely displaying or permitting a person to 5-7 days 20-25 days 60-Cancel 
rudely display a weapon in a retail $250 pcr day $500~@y $750 per day 
establishment in violation of §104.0 I(3), - "I , 
Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
The place and manner of operation of an : ..1 ~·l 

establishment is such that it constitutes a 
violation of §§11.46 (a)(8), 11.61(b)(7), 
61.42(a)(3) or 61.7 I(a)(17), Alcoholic 
Beverage Code by committing the below 
listed violations. Requires detail on 
offenses. 

Examples (not limited to the following 
offenses): 
Possession of any gambling paraphernalia 
or device; 5-7/$250 20-25/$500 Callcel 
Gambling on a licensed premises; 5-7/$500 25-30/$750 Cancel 
Keeping a gambling place; 5-7/$750 20-25/$1.000 Cancel 

I : 

Prostitution; 5-7/$/50 20-/5/$750 Cancel 
Promotion ofprostitution; 5-7/$750 /0-"15/$1.000 Ccmcel 
Employment hannful to a minor; (See 5-7/$1.500 60-70/$2.000 Cancel 
~ [06.15) 
Obscenity; 5-7 /$500 30-35/$750 Canc~ 

, , 
Violation of city codes (relating to health, 15-20 days 30-Cancel 
safety and welfare). 1 Ja\ s $300 $500 



•• 

§34.3 Schedule of Sanctions and Penalties for Major Regulatory Violations. 

DESCRIPTION 

Refusing to allow an inspection ofa 
licensed premises or interfering with an 
inspection ofa licensed premises in 
violation of §§32.17(a)(2), 61.71(a)(14), 
6 I. 74(a)(7) or 101.04, Alcoholic Beverage 
Code. 
Operating an establislunent as an illegal 
open saloon in violation of §32.17(a)(1) or 
§32.0 I (2), Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

I . I I 

I 1/ III II" II II ,i II, I ,., 11 
, 

.. I LII ·1 

11 ' "I . 1 \ I, '. 'I. '11< Ie'. t' t' -
I· I 

Sel1ing wine over 17% alcohol content 
during prohibited hours in violation of 
§24.07, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Sale of alcoholic beverages while serving a 
suspension in violation of §§ 11.68, 
6 1.7 I(a)(22) or 61.84, Alcoholic Beverage 
Code. 

Subterfuge - Permitting another person to 
use a license or permit other than the one it 
is issued to in violation of §11.05 and 
§109.53, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Possession ofdistilled spirits without local 
distributor stamps on the container in 
violation of §28.15 or §32.20, Alcoholic 
Beverage Code. 
Possession ofan empty distil1ed spirits 
container with the local distributor stamp 
not mutilated in violation ofagency rule 
§41.72. 
Possession ofany uninvoiced alcoholic 
beverages in violation of §28.06 and 
§32.08, Alcoholic Beverage Code and 
agency rule §41.50. 

Knowingly possess uninvoiced alcoholic 
beverages in violation of §28.06, Alcoholic 
Beverage Code and agency rule §41.50 or 
refilling distilled spirits bottles in violation 
of §28.08, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Sale of any unauthorized alcoholic 
beverage in violation of §11.0 I, Alcoholic 
Beverage Code. 

I st Violation 

10-15 duvs 
$; -0 d,., -) per ::Ix 

I . ' I 

5-7 days 
$250 pl:r day 

I 

I I 

3-5 days 
$)50 per day 

r • I 

Original 
suspension plus 

10-1Sdays 
$250 per day 

I . I 
Cancel 

7-10days 
$150 per day 
! " II I 

3-5 days 
$250 per day 

-11" ., ­I . 

10-15 days 
$250 per day 

I I 

,. ­
Cancel 

10-15 days 
.$.2:50 rx:r day ..� 

2nd Violation 

10-25 Javs 
$350 per day 

10-15 days 
$500 pl.:[ day 

i I 

5-7 days 
$350 per day 

I 

Original 
suspension plus 

25-30 days 
$350 per dav 

I r 

N/A 

J5-20 days 
$500 per day 

I LI ­

15-20 days 
$350 per day 

. 

20-25 days 
$350 per day 

-
Cancel 

]0-40 da"s 
$350 ncr day 

3rd Violation 

Can~e[ 

Cancel 

I . I 

25-30 days 
$500 per day . . ~ I 

Cancel 

WA 

Cancel 

Cancel 

,I . 
Cancel 

, .: 

Cancel 

Cancel 



DESCRIPTION� 

Possession of any unauthorized alcoholic 
beverage by a licensee or permittee or his 
employee in violation of §§69.12 or 
61. 71 (a)(9), Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

Consumption ofor permitting consumption 
of an alcoholic beverage on the premises of 
any off-premise license or permit in 
violation of §§22.10, 22.11, 26.01 or 71.01, 
Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

Permitting an open container on the 
premises of any off-premise license or 
permit in violation of §§71.01 or 24.09, 
Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Purchase ofan alcoholic beverage from an 
tmauthorized source in violation of 
§§61.71 (a)(l 9), 61.7 I(a)(20), 69.09 or 
71.05, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Sale of an alcoholic beverage by a retailer 
for the purpose of resale in violation of 
§71.05, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Purchasing alcoholic beverages while on 
the "delinquent list" in violation of 
§102.32(d), Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Selling an alcoholic beverage away from a 
licensed premises. §61.06 

Storage of alcoholic beverages off a 
licensed premises in violation of §69.1 0, 
Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Making false or misleading statements in 
original or renewal applications or making 
false or misleading statements in 
documents submitted with or attached to 
applications for licenses or permits in 
violationof§§11.46(4), 61.71 (a)(4) or 
61.74(a)(II), Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Sale or delivery of unauthoriz~d alcoholic 
beverages to a non-licensed business in 
violation ofmanufacturing and wholesaler 
sections of the Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
~§I 1.01. 19.01,61.01 or61 .01 

I st Violation 

3-.5 davs 
$250 D~r day 

. t • '. t 

I. 

, 

3-5- davs 
$150 per Jay 

I 

I ' 

.1 It 

r I ~'I I 
3-5 days 

$150 per day 
1'1 

7-10 days 
$250 per day 

' I 

10-15 d:tys 
$250 per day 

! 
5-7 days� 

$250 per day� 
,·;1� 

5-7 days� 
$150 per day� 

I I 
5-7 days 

$150 per day 

I I 
Cancel 

7-10 dR\s 
$250 per da\' 

.. 

2nd Violation 

10-15 da\ s 
$350 per Jav 

1'1 . . , 
I. 

" I 
, 
10-15 da\ s 

$'150 per day 

,I 'I 
t -.. 
, r-~ 4 •11'" t 

Ii, I ! 
10-15 days 

$250 per day 
I' I JI 

30-40 days 
$500 per day 

I 1,1 

30-40 davs 
$350 per day 

I I 

15-20 days� 
$350 per day� 
!~ ·1� 

10-1) days� 
$250 per day� 

I! I . I 
10-15 days 

$250 per day 

I \ I 

30-40 days 
$~QiLp.~.LtLa-y 

. . 

3rd Violation 

Can<.:el 

...• 
I 

Cancel 

I 

I' 

'j 

~ 

I I , ! 
30-40 days 

$350 per day 
... ,I 

Cancel 

I I - Ii 

('ancel 

I j' . 'I 
Cancel 

I f .- ~ I 
45-55 days 

$350 per day 
-

! " , 
30-40 days 

$350 per day 
I I 

( '<mcel 



DESCRIPTION Ist Violation 2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

Sale to a permittee who is on the delinquent 3-5 Jays 10- '-5 da s 15-30 days 
list, failure to timely collect credit $150 per daY $250 per Jay $350 ner da~ 

payments, or failure to report credit law IH timing 51 1-1-4-81 12':­ j 
violations; 
Failure to notify the commission of a 
delinquent account in violation of §I02.32, 
Alcoholic Beverage Code; 
Failure to report cash law violations or 
failure to sell beer for cash in violation of 
§ 102.31, Alcoholic Beverage Code. 
Improper record keeping in violation of 3-5 days 5-7 days 7-10 days 
agency rules §§41.49, 41.50, 41.51,41.52 
and §§32.03, 32.06, Alcoholic Beverage 

$150 perdav
l ,\ '. ~J 

$250 per day 
I~] 

$350 per day 
["~1 

Code, including invoices, membership 
records, pool and replacement accounts. 
Knowingly filed false report, application, Cancel 
fonn, or record. §§ 11.61, 61.71, 62.05, 
64.04, or 203.09 
Knowingly failed to keep record or file 5-10 days 20-JOdays Cancel 
return in manner required. §§61.71, 61.74, $350 per day $500 per day 
62.05,64.04,203.09. or 206.01 I~I I;~I 1~~t"11 

Retail cash/credit laws violation of cash or 2-5 days 3-5 days I0-15 days 
credit laws by retail licensee or permittee in $150 per day $250 per day $350 per day 
violation of §§61.73, 102.31 or 102.32. I\"UlHl!c .'! I~I I~I-Wl 
Failed to present program curriculum as $450-$600 $2.250-$3.000 Cancel 

approved. §50A(g). I \\,.-; III"! ll~ 1 \ -' I I - Gafleel] 
Program taught in ineffective manner. $450-$600 $2.250-$3,000 Cancel 

§50A. 1\ 1111111" :1 I "I I· !'",.~II 

Failed to use certified trainer. §50.6(a). $2,250-$3,000 
: II I : ! 

$4,500-$6,000 

I I I I I,' I 
Cancel 

Had more than 50 trainees in a session. $450-$600 $1.500-$2.250 Cancel 
§50A(e). 1\\ ,tI, 11-1 !!!.--, f I :,-~ul I " 'I 
Failure to schedule sessions or cancel $450-$600 $1.050-$1,500 $3,000 
sessions in a timely manner. §50A(a). 1'''­ .. ' I I I ' I 

Failure to properly test. §50A(j)-(n). $1,500-$2,250 $4,500-$6,000 Cancel 
"II I •! ' " 

I I 
Certifying a trainee who had not $450-$600 $1,500-$2.250 $3,000-$4.500 
successfully completed a full session and/or I 

, - : I 

passed the final test. §50.5(bX2). 
LicenseelPermittee programs certifying $450-$600 $1,050-$1.500 $3.000-$4.500 
non-employees. §50.4(d). I I ! 

Failed to distribute certificates to trainees. $450-$600 $1.500-$2250 $4,500-$6,000 
§50A(r). I ' ' I 

Trainer taught in a language that was not $450-$600 $1.050-$1500 $3,OOO-$-L500 
authorized. §50.6(a). -

Violation of requirements for Cancel 
school/program approval. §50.3(a)-(h). 



DESCRIPTION 1st Violation 2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

Violated a provision of Section 50.5(b) Cancel 
(Program). §50.5(b). 
Violated a provision ofSection 50.7 Cancel 
(Trainer). §50.7. 
Make false or misleading statements, $1,500-$2.')50 $4.500-$6.000 Cancel 

--.reports, or representations to the [-7-1--+1 1- - I 
Commission. §50.5(b)(2). 
Failure to timely file or properly prepare $750-$1.050 $1,500-$') ,250 Cancel 
the report of seller training. §50.5(b)(4). lHI f+-Wl 
Failure to properly prepare and issue $450-$(-)00 $1.500-$2.250 Cancel 
certificates. §50.4(r). I.Waming ~1 I~] 

§34.4. Schedule of Sanctions and Penalties Cor Marketing Practices Violations. 

DESCRIPTION 1st Violation 2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

Penalty amount unless otherwise noted. [)b).not) r~r $15,000 per day $25.000 per 
4w] day 

M/W furnish, give or lend money, service I day 2 da s 5 days 
or thing of value; equipment, fixtures, or $2,000-$4,000 
supplies. to a retailer 102.07 (a). 102.15 per day 
Alcoholic Beverage Code 

WW payor make allowance for liilly :2 days 5 days 
advertising or distribution service to a $2,000-$4,000 
retailer, 102.07 (a) (6), 108.05 Alcoholic per day 
Beverage Code 
MIW allow an excessive discount to a J days 5 days 7 days 
retaIler 102.07 (a)(7) Alcoholic Beverage $3,000-$5,000 
Code oerdav 
.MJW otfer prize premium, gift or similar 3 days 5 days 7 days 
inducement to a retailer. 102.07 (a)(8), $3,000-$5,000 
108.06 Alcoholic Beverage Code per day 

MlW provide advertising specialties 2 days ~_gaysl.®: 
exceeding provisions of 102.07, Alcoholic $2.000-$4.000 
Beverage Code. per day 

MI\V offer premium, prize or gift to lAID: :2 days 5 days 
consumer. Exceeding provisions of 10; .07 $2.000-$4,000 
or 108.06. Alcoholic Beverage Code: or per dav 
other similar provision. 

M/W violate sweepstakes provisions. ldavs 5 Jav!':> 7 days 
102.07 (d), 108.06!. AlcoholiL Beverage $3.000-$5.000 
Code per day 



DESCRIPTION� 

MfW viulated provisions for pre-arranging 
or pre-announcing promotional Lldi\ ity at 
retail accounts. 102.07 (g) Alcoholic 
Be\,erage Cllde 

MJW engaged in commercial 
hribery. 102.12 Alcoholic Beverage Code 

M/W engaged in exclusive outlet with 
retailer. 102.13. Alcoholic Beverage Cude 

Jvl/W violates provisiofL'> of rcstocki nl! and 
rotation at retailer premises. 102.20, 
Alcoholic Beverage Code. 

M/WID violates provisions of territorial 
agreement. 
102.51 - 102.56 , Alcoholic Beverage� 
Code.� 
rMAVID violatt's provisions ()fB~er
 

InJustf) I'air D~uling Lav,;,� 
102.71 j(P.81 Alcoholic Bevera~e Co4=j 

M/W/R violates tied house provisions, 
102.0 I Alcoholic Beverage Code 

Violate provisions of outdoor advertising, 
108.51 - 108.56 Alcoholic Beverage Code 

[R~tailL'r conspires wi" .••' ro--at~ 

unlU\vtul b~ndit.] 

Retailer accepts unlavvful benefit. 104.03 
["I(P.07. IO~.()()1 Alcoholic Beverage Code 

MIW conspires w/other to compromise 
independence of retailer. (Public 
Entertainment Facility Law.) 108.71­
108.81 Alcoholic Beverage Code 

M/W/Rdailer offer coupon. rehate, 
premium ~tamp, or other inducement \\ith 
or for pun;hase of alcoholic bt:vl.;:rages. 
HP.07(d) Alcoholic Beverage .cde 

Ist Violation 

5 da'Vs� 
$3.000-$5,000� 

per daY� 

10 davs� 
$7,000 per Jav� 

10 days� 
$7.000 per day� 

:2 days� 
$3,000-$5,000� 

per day� 

10 days� 
$7,000 per day� 

riO dLlys] 
[$7.UOO r~r 

Eiay] 

10 days� 
$7,000 per day� 

~ 
$2,000-$4,000 

oerdav 

[~J 
f$J.OOO $5JlOOI 

[ '~I 

15 days� 
$7.000 per day� 

5 days� 
$3.000-$5,000� 

pt:r dav� 

1 day� 
$2.000-$4.000� 

per dm·� 

2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

7 dn ' 10 days 

20 days Cancel 

20 days (':liKe[ 

4 days 7 davs 

20 days Cancel 

[JO d'l' os].­ (,j.­ It\l Ill'eII 

30 days 60 days 

2 days 5 days 

r~] [-l+tht751 

20 days Cancel 

7 da s 15 days 

1. days .5 davs 



DESCRIPTION 

Retai ler violates Drovisions of 
I() TAC 4.'i.1O.1. 

M/W violate provisions relating to 
sponsorship of temporary or special events. 

M/W \ iolate provisions relating to co­
packaging of alcoholic beverages. 

M violates provisions relating to standards 
of identity for alcohol. 

1st Violation 

5 da'r~ [ttf]� 
. [$2.5001� 

$3.000-$5.000� 
per day� 

10 days� 
$7.000 per day� 

Lm 
$~.000-$4.000 

per day� 
:2 days� 

$.1,000-$5.000� 
per day� 

2nd Violation 3rd Violation 

10 days '25 days filiI 
1~~(.lGI 1'j;..~.2·~( I 

20 days 30 dav'\ 

:2 days 5 daY's 

5 davs 7 days 



Attachment 12� 

Proposal for "Best Practices" Provision in Proposed� 
Marketing Practices Rule� 



DRAFT PROPOSAL BY� 
WHOLESALE BEER DISTRIBUTORS OF TEXAS ("WBDT")� 

FOR A "BEST PRACTICES" PROVISION IN THE PROPOSED� 
MARKETING PRACTICES RULE� 

WBDT has discussed with TABC staff the possibility of creating "best practices" 
guidelines to promote understanding of marketing practices rules and regulations in the alcoholic 
beverage industry. WBDT believes that implementing a "best practices" policy will help 
eliminate potential confusion or misunderstanding of marketing practices rules and regulations. 
Incorporating a "best practices" standard to the proposed rules could proactively prevent disorder 
in the market that the marketing practices rules and regulations are designed to combat. Among 
others, the language proposed below would apply to over 12,000 licensed employees of the 
wholesale tier. 

The language below authorizes TABC staff to waive the penalty against a permittee or 
license holder when there is a de minimus impact on the marketplace and the licensee/permittee 
demonstrates compliance with the best practices described in the rule. The language is a draft 
which can be inserted into the proposed rule and is intended to be a starting point for discussions 
on this important issue. 

Draft proposed language: 

In marketing practices cases where there is de minimus disorder caused to the 
marketplace a penalty described under section 34.4 may be waived if the 
licensee/permittee demonstrates that their entity followed best practices and 
that the employee or employees who committed the offense: 

1.� upon employment, signed a form stating that they had 
received and read a manual on marketing practices which had 
been approved by the administrator or the administrator's 
designee; and 

2.� within one year of employment signed a form stating that they 
had watched a video regarding marketing practices which 
have been approved by the administrator or the administrator's 
designee. 

The administrator or the administrator's designee may give approval to the 
creation of a manual or a video (or both) for which the content and 
production thereof have been funded by a trade association representing the 
class of licensee/permittee for whom the person is employed. 
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